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Mr. Scott Seery ' &%
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501-6577
Subject: Former Exxon RAS #7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Report of Groundwater Moniforing, Second
Quarter 2002 for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of
Pleasant Hill, California, and summarizes the results of the June 2002 sampling event. Upon
information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached
report is true and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
O
= W
Gene N. Ortega

Territory Manager

Attachment:  ETIC Groundwater Monitoring Report dated August 2002
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Mr. Thomas Elson - Luhdorff and Scalmanini Consulting Engineers
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge - Valero Energy Corporation
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Mr. Joseph Muehleck - ETIC Engineering, Inc.
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SITE CONTACTS
Site Name: Former Exxon Retail Site 7-3399
Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
ExxonMobil Project Manager: Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520
(925) 246-8747
Consultant to ExxonMobil: ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 602-4710
ETIC Project Manager: Joseph T. Muehleck
Regulatory Oversight: Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94501-6577
(510) 567-6783

Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

(510) 622-2300

Matthew Katen

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Dnve
Pleasanton, California 94588
(925) 484-2600
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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared
this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for former Exxon Retail Site 7-3399. This report
presents the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes
recent site activities. This report covers site activities from 19 March 2002, the date of the last
monitoring event, until 18 June 2002, the date of the recent monitoring event. The report also
presents results for remediation system monitoring. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, a groundwater monitoring plan, and system monitoring results are summarized
in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical
results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name:

Site address:

Current property owner:
Current site use:

Current phase of project:
Tanks at site:
Number of wells:

Former Exxon Retail Site 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

MCO Developments Ltd.

Active Valero-branded station and auto repair facility
operated by Valero Energy Corporation

Groundwater monitoring, groundwater extraction

Three underground storage tanks (three grades of gasoline)
22 (16 onsite, 6 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Ganging and sampling date:
Wells gauged and sampled:

Wells gauged only:
Groundwater flow direction (zone 1):
Groundwater gradient (zone 1):

Groundwater flow direction (deeper):

Groundwater gradient (deeper):

Remediation system status during
groundwater monitoring event:

Well screens submerged:

Well screens not submerged:

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons:
Laboratory:

£:projects TA39% master\q060 243399 ext doe

17 and 18 June 2002

MWI1, MW4, MW3D, MW58, MW7 MW8 MW10, MW11,
MWI12A, MW13, MW14, OW2, VR1, PMW2, PMW3,
PMWS5

MW9A, OW1, VR2, PMW1, PMW4, PMW6

Northwest

0.0064

South-southeast

0.0011

Groundwater extraction system operating

MW5D, MW8, MW12A, MW13, MW14

MW1,MW4, MW5S5, MW7, MW9A, MW10, MW11, OW1,
OW2, VR1, VR2, PMW1-PMW6

Not observed or detected

TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee




Analyses performed:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B
« Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8021B

» Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B (confirmation samples}

Additional comments:
Wells MW9A, OW1, VR2, PMW 1, PMW4, and PMW6 were functionally dry.

Wells PMWI1-PMW6,0W1, OW2, and VR1 are considered to be screened in a perched groundwater
zone.

[

2projects\73399aster\q0602\339%text. doc




REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Groundwater Extraction Svstem

System description:

The groundwater extraction system (GES) is capable of extracting groundwater from 4 wells: OW1,
OW2,VRI, and MW9A. Groundwater is pumped, using electric submersible pumps for wells VR1
and MW9A,, and using pneumatic pumps for wells OW1 and OW2, through particulate filters, and
through two 1,000-pound activated carbon vessels in series. The treated water is discharged to the
sanitary sewer under a discharge permit issued by the Dublin San Ramon Services District.

System startup date: 12 March 2001
Active extraction wells: VR1, OW2
Inactive extraction wells/reason: OWI1, MWYA - Not operating due to low water levels in

OW1 and MW9A, and low analyte concentrations in MW9A.
Modifications made during reporting period/reasons for modifications:
None
Status of system operation during reporting period/reasons for downtime:
The GES operated intermittently during this quarter. The GES was shut down from 4 April 2002 to
29 May 2002 due to maintenance, repair and replacement of the groundwater extraction pump in

well VR1, and low water levels in wells OW1 and OW2,

System performance data totals (totals since system startup, as of 18 June 2002):

Groundwater extracted: 1,216,120 gallons

Pounds of TPH removed: 1.104 (calculated as the sum of TPH-g and TPH-d)
Pounds of benzene removed: 0.005

Pounds of MTBE removed: 0.154

GES proposed work:

The GES will continue to be operated and monitored.

G:\Projects\7339%\Publicvodmi\Quarterly Progress ReportstQ0602_System doc 3



ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

No additional activities were performed at the site.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

The GES will continue to be operated and monitored.

Attachments:

Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Figure 3:

Figure 4:

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:

Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Influent TPH Concentrations and Estimated Mass of TPH Removed by
Groundwater Extraction

Influent Benzene Concentrations and Estimated Mass of Benzene Removed by
Groundwater Extraction

Influent MTBE Concentrations and Estimated Mass of MTBE Removed by
Groundwater Extraction

Well Construction Details

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Operation and Performance Data - Groundwater Extraction System
Summary of Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction System

Appendix A: Field Protocols
Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports

ghprojectsi? 3299 masteriq0E0213 31991ex1. dog 4




FILENAME: 202007 DWG e/ LA/

\-:{ BLEASANTEN <7 | e — B ﬁ;\
-:(‘; | "I":I\I.,r'mmi\wﬂ { Talars <38 iy
f gl B8t A | Eyiboraane <05 ¥
W W LT / Imm .5 1 A
\'7 Sy, . TPH <0 Y Groundwater Flow Directions
= o St TV | MTBEBIZT) <04 LT =5
g - H/;.*"’/ Tohas Zone 1 Gradjent = 0.0064
v )% Cldtsy s Ny a9 2P0y (MW1, MW4, MWES, MW7, MWOA,
= | B v ez i “s 29559 MWA0, MW11)
@8 | e 58 K)o 010 | oz Deeper Zone Gradient = 0.0011
TP <50 Tty <50 P L= - y
MTBE(021) <08 MTeE(mY 03 Y, iﬁ'ﬁgﬁ{ 7 / ‘“‘}—-——-.\_vjzﬁﬂ.??: w12 . (VIWE, MWT2A M)
-I p I‘:I._,ﬂ-l‘ . ’f ---____.-‘
,..-v;’ S/ e
( _'_'_'_'_'_.___._-—'—'_'_'\
_,.r"'f_'-ﬁ '_Fd_.d'"
_.u-"""'f _..-""--F s -~ _-_'_____,_,—-—'—'_'_'_'_'_'_-
’;ﬂ“' ,.-f"'f | Bergana <08 \
| Toumse s
Banzers g i |EMBenzene <05
Tahmre 0.8 wed! fyteney il
Efyiteniene <05 ] -
p <05 MTBEBO2Y <08
MTBEIRY) <05
\ P -~ - B ]
LY //::;,.-‘r Betunne <5 ,.-""-f 1;“3 i \
L <05 Etfytbes =08
\x ,{H/;f’ El;!‘r;n:ml 45 H,«*’” X 40
NN st ¥F'Hg -y o mmn g
B MW;ZL” MTBE(A021)
T 3 o A
H"‘““-—h._._._'lf-"'fj Banzena i85 fﬂ,--” G H_.r""’
Talumne 5 /,/ 7 o \
rpare =05 | . ; L :
_f'_"'---..._\_\___'_‘ m a5 7 _/’f"/ /’f/ LI = _.-".. -
\\\‘ ,_.-j MW}ELH;” ﬁ; 1 l_.-'f. i . wl*\.h Y O] TANK BACKFILL WELL
P s ) FORMER
\ s /8T8 B N 1000 GALLON 4 MONTORING WELL
= b 7 g MwE {305.82) }g USED QIL 4 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL
7 y ot 1263 61) AT TANK
ey A # PMU3 Jal (0 e S #  VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL
A 082 ner pgy e 5 \ @  PERCHED MONITORING WELL
e (‘_/ .// ' P o CiLATER l'-
C S v 27 g R $&  DESTROYED MONITORING WELL
4 >4 ;%"”’f\ -ﬁ\m#'ﬂ" DELTA ENY, (967.85)  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (feal)
- 7 (dy) L~ FENCE ENCLOSURE -
5 ¢ W ~ PHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
= - ' \ GURRENT ao7.22) e MTBE METHYL T-BUTYL ETHER
%, ( Eﬁg =2 -\\Pug "\ ¥ \ NG NOT CALCULATED
-— M ~ L% *
2 LN | / 7 s N AN NOTES: 1. CONCENTRATIONS MEASURED IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER (ug/L).
o = . . MWE  (dry) g W [Benzene . 2. WELLS W], MWID, OWZ, VR1, PMWZ. PMWZ, AND PUWS
. =1 \ 5 (500.77) e NN A Tolusein <8 WERE SAMPLED ON 18 JUNE 2002.
ol w5 O P2 O LR (268.15) T e
Efvylbesrrenn <0.5 \\ [EDHS-” ") '._‘_'. Wt 3 MW7 > - TPHg <=
%‘;Il-mu" " T %, [ £, T e JATREIRGIY) e
MTBE[EOZT) . 1910 ' N\ ‘Q‘L ThE (29664 | puwE MTBE{R2ED) 84
MTEE@Z60) 1,00 \“1 . AT e il A1,/ (305.82) Berzana =3
3 - v, Touere 05
Berzans tn.: % >(_—\'\ " =~ e Efhylbarnssie uu:
ol <0 , W, 3 : e ’ .
Em:::iaﬂr- 1.5 \{\. N " \L 'l}'l’l'? m:u 2
Xywmes L \\x No % F e uraEaan) 68
< .Y Ry 3
raindin 3 BN (287.63) ) b wﬂ\m
WMITRE{ B2 430 \\‘ % "jmw P (268.06) Eammm gi
% B Puw1 Eylbarzare =05
Tolusna =05 R '\:.—"" TRkHg =5
Em‘:qban.mnl :g.: )\\\a ; MTEERIZE)  <0& _;ﬁ
-] ] o ,
TeHg <50l e N Scale (fest)
WTBEBORY) <08 \\ k
SITE PLAN SHOWING GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS FIGURE:
E ' " FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399
_ 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Engineering. Inc, 17 AND 18 JUNE 2002




Figure 2: Influent TPH Concentrations and Estimated Mass of TPH
Removed by Gronndwater Extraction
Former Exxon 7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA
1,000 i 2.0

T A 18

800 T —M— Influent TPH concentration [~ 77777 T 7T T T TTormommoosrm o n s s s e S R O

~&— TPH Pounds Removed '
T00 - - ] e R R I - 1.4

600 4 v STETEE R e R R T TR AR R R R R R TR 1.2

500+ e o - 410

400 - e : 0.8

Influent TPH Concentration (ug/L)
Estimated Mass of TPH Removed (Ibs)

N0+ - e oo oo e . _06

200 oo e PR A R \--f---3 0.4

1004 .. il —M- - --- - -4+ 0.2

0 . T T T T 00
01/01/01 04/02/01 07/02/01 10/01/01 01/01/%& 04/02/02 07/02/02 10/01/02 01/01/03

Note: When analyte is not detected, Jaboratory raporting limit is used for concentration and mass removed calculations.



Figure 3: Influent Benzene Concentrations and Estimated Mass of Benzene
Removed by Groundwater Extraction
Former Exxon 7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA
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Note: When analyte is not detected, laboratory reporting limit is used for concentration and mass removed calculations.



Figure 4: Influent MTBE Concentrations and Estimated Mass of MTBE
Removed by Groundwater Extraction
Former Exxon 7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA

1,000 0.5
gOO +---- - Influent MTBE concentration |- - - - - - - _. . . T - 0.4
—#—MTBE Pounds Removed

<
s
2

§ 600 R A 1 0.3
g
e
&)
€3]

€ wol ) R TR R 02

g .

=
]
=
=
=
[l

200,,,,,,.,,_.‘..._ e e T . _0]

0 i : : ! =~ : 0.0

01/01/01 04/02/01 07/02/01 10/01/01 01/01/[())2t 04/02/02 07/02/02 10/01/02 01/01/03

ale

Note: When analyte is not detected, laboratory reporiing limit is used for concentration and mass removed calculations.

Estimated Mass MTBE Removed (Ibs)



TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

. Well Elevation : Total Well Borehole Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack

Number Date {feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches) {inches) (feet) {inches) (feet) Material
MW d 04/01/88 320.52 - 57 57 -- 4 32-57 0.020 30-57 -
Mw?2 a 04/02/88 -~ 57 57 -- 4 37-57 0.020 34-57 --
MW3 a 04/04/88 - 60 56 - 4 36-56 0.020 35-60 --
Mw4 d 04/06/88 321.56 - 60 57 -- 4 37-57 0.020 36-60 -
MWSsD d 05/10/88 321.79 -~ 820 775 - 4 67.5-77.5 0.020 64-77.5 -
MW35S d 05/11/88 320.52 -- 58 55 - 4 40-55 0.020 37.5-58 -
MWo a 05/11/88 -- 59 55 - 4 40-53 0.020 36-59 -
MW7 d 07/12/88 321.27 - 56.5 53 - 5 28-53 0.020 25-56.5 -
MWE d 09/30/89 321.86 PVC 140 133 14 4 118-133 0.020 114-133 -
MW9 a 10/04/89 PVC 57.5 54.5 10 4 34.5-54.5 0.020 34-54.5 --
MW9A d 11/03/00 321.27 PVC 59 58 12.25 6 35.0-55.0 0.020 33.0-58.0 #3 Sand

35.0-580¢

MW10 d 10/06/89 322,99 PVC 60.5 60 10 4 40-60 0.020 38-60 --
MWI11 d 11/02/89 32173 PVC 55.5 55 10 4 35-35 0.020 33-55 -
MWI12 a 08/17/00 PVC 122 1315 8.33 2 114.5-131.5 0.020 112.5-132 #3 Sand
MWI12A d 08/30/00 322.62 PVC ‘ 136 1305 8.33 2 115.5-130.5 (.020 113.5-130.5 #3 Sand
MW13 d,b  0823/0 322771 PVC and Steet 73 72 8.33 2 61.5-72 0.020 57.5-73 #3 Sand
MW14 d 08/28/00 321.24 PVC 143 136 8.33 2 121.5-136.5 0.020 119.5-143 #3 Sand

gprojectsi73399publiciwell construction\3399welldetails.xls Page 10f3



TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches) {inches) (feet) {inches) {(feet) Material

VRI1 d 10/24/88 321.00 PVC 30 30 10 4 10-30 .020 10-30 --
VR2 11/20/89 NM PVC 45.5 45 8 2 35-45 0.020 33455 --
VR3 a 11/20/89 PVC 355 35 8 2 5-35 0.020 4-35.5 -
VR4 a 11/24/89 PVC 355 325 8 2 12.5-32.5 0.020 4-35.5 --
OwW1] tank backfill NM - - - -- 4 ¢ - -- -

well
owz2 d  tank backfill 32135 -- - -- -- 4 & - - -

well
PMW1 d 12/16/99 322.75 PVC 16 16 10 4 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 #2/12 Sand
PMW2 d 12/16/99 32237 PVC 16 16 10 4 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 #2/12 Sand
PMW3 d 12/16/99 321.27 PVC 16 16 10 4 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 #2/12 Sand
PMW4 d 12/16/99 321.37 PVC 16 16 10 4 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 #2/12 Sand
PMW35 d 12/16/99 320.04 PVC 35.5 16 10 4 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 #2/12 Sand
PMWE d 12/17/99 321.38 PVC 16 16 10 4 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 #2/12 Sand
a Well destroyed.
b PVC screen from 61.5-72, stainless steel blank from 11.5-61.5, PVC blank from surface to 11.5,
c Depth of PVC sump at base of well.
d Well surveyed in October 2001. Elevation is based on City of Pleasanton Benchmark #C-972. Brass disc in concrete abutment, 15 feet north of the

southeast corner of the south bound bridge over Mocho Canal. Elevation = 330.55 feet,

e Well screen is visible near surface and is assumed to extend to near total depth.
NM Not measured.
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TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation : Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter  Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches) (inches) {feet) {inches) (feet) Material
. PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC Top of casing.

~— Information not available.
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to - Groundwater LFH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) {ug/L) {(pug/L) (ug/L) {pug/L) {ng/L)
MW1 (14/02/88 32144 NM NC NM <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 04/06/88 321.44 36.34 285.10 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 04/08/88 321.44 36.29 285.15 0.00 N§ NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 04/19/88 32144 36.36 285.08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 06/06/88 321.44 38.16 283.28 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW]1 06/23/88 321.44 3871 282,73 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 06/28/88 321.44 39.16 282.28 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 07/06/88 321.44 39.73 281.71 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <20 NA
MW1 07/13/88 321.44 40.22 281.22 0.00 <(.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 08/12/88 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 08/206/88 32144 41,90 279.54 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/07/88 321.44 42.27 279.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 12/07/88 321.44 43.94 277.50 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 12/19/88 321.44 43.70 277.74 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW 02/09/89 321.44 42.53 278.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 03/03/89 321.44 NM NC NM 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 03/08/89 321.44 41.96 279.48 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 (4/03/89 321.44 41,59 279.85 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 04/26/89 321.44 41.67 27997 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 06/30/89 321.44 4379 277.65 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 07/17/89 321.44 44.74 27670 0.00 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 23 NA
MW1 07/18/89 321.44 44.76 276.68 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 07/19/89 32144 44.82 276.62 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 07/20/89 32144 44,85 276.59 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 07/21/89 321.44 44.95 276.49 0.00 N8 NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 07/26/89 321.44 45.42 276.02 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 08/02/89 321.44 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Hylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {pg/L) {pg/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) {rg/L) (ng/L)
MWt 08/03/89 321.44 46.18 275.26 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 08/17/89 321.44 47.12 274.32 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/13/89 321.44 49.08 272.36 0.00 39 0.6 <0.5 5.1 220 NA
MW1 11/28/89 321.44 50.21 271.23 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 12/20/89 321.44 NM NC NM 56 0.72 <0.5 0.71 220 NA
MW1 01/09/90 321.44 49,31 27213 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 01/25/90 321.44 NM NC NM 18 1.6 <0.5 1.8 57 NA
MWI1 01/26/90 321.44 49.29 27215 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 02/23/90 321.44 49.02° 272.42 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 02/23/90 321.44 49.02 272.42 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 02/27/90 321.44 NM NC NM 32 23 <0.5 3.2 55 NA
MWI 03/26/90 321.44 48.71° 272,73 0.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 03/26/90 321.44 48.70 272.74 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 04/18/90 32144 48.79 27265 0.00 1.1 1.6 <0.5 31 25 NA
MW1 05/17/90 321.44 49 40 272.04 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 06/11/90 32144 50.83 270.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 07/30/90 321.44 5217 269.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 08/27/90 321.44 53.44 268.00 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW1 09/28/90 321.44 53.40 268.04 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 12/27/90 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 03/20/91 321.44 53.35 268.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 06/20/91 321.44 5355~ 267.89 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/12/91 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 12/30/91 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 01/30/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS KNS NS
MW1 02/16/93 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 03/02/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 29091 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LEFH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ug/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) (pe/L) (ug/1) (pg/L)
MW 03/24/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 04/14/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 05/21/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS N3 NS NS
MWI 06/08/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 07/14/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 08/10/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/16/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 10/07/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 11/09/92 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS N3 NS
MW1 12/10/92 32144 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS N3 NS
MW1 01/26/93 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 02/16/93 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI1 03/11/93 32144 53.09 268.35 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 04/12/93 321.44 53.32 268.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 06/01/93 321.44 53.40 268.04 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 07/15/93 321.44 59.80 261.64 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 08/15/93 321.44 53.45 267.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/29/93 321.44 53.43 268.01 0.00 N§ NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/30/93 321.44 NM NC NM <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0).5 <50 NA
MW1 10/28/93 321.44 53.38 268.06 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI1 11/23/93 321.44 53.46 267.98 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 11/24/93 321.44 NM NC NM <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 03/10-11/94  321.44 53.46 267.98 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 05/04-05/94  321.44 53.34 268.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW] 09/01/94° 321.44 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 11/16/94 321.44 52.09 269.35 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWi 02/15/95 321.44 49 41 272.03 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) {pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) {pgl)

MW1 05/09/95 321.44 39.97 28147 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 08/21/95 321.44 40.68 280.76 0.00 <0.5 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW1 11/30/95 321.44 38.99 28245 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW1 03/28/96 32144 35.70 285.74 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
MWI 05/31/96 321.44 34.17 287.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 <5.0
MWI 08/28/96 321.44 38.37 283.07 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MWl 11/18/96 321.44 38.40 283.04 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW1 02/28/97 321.44 33.29 288.15 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <30 <2.5
MW1 05/23/97 321.44 33.63 287.91 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW1 09/23/97 321.44 38.05 283.39 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 29
MW1 12/30/97 321.44 36.74 284.70 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 03/24/98 321.44 31.65 289.79 0.00 14 25 <0.5 1.4 <50 16
MW1 06/15/98 321.44 29.28 202,16 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 22
MW1 09/11/98 321.44 34,54 286.50 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50 <2.5
MW1 12/09/98 321.44 31.14 29030 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
MW1 (43/31/99 321.44 28.10 293,34 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 124/131°
MW1 06/30/99 321.44 313.94 287.50 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW1 08/03/99 321.44 37.94 283.50 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1 09/24/99 320.52 44,92 275.60 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5"
MW1 12/22/99 320.52 9.93 310.59 0.00 L9 1.4 1.5 7.3 <50 990"
MW1 01/21/00 320.52 39.35 281.17 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <50
MW1 04/04/00 320.52 34.70 285.82 0.00 <1 <1 <l <1 <50 <1
MW1 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW1 06/28/00 320.52 39.72 280.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <1f
MW1 09/26/00 32052 43.26 27726 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1
MW1 12/28/00 320.52 42.90 277.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2f
MW1 03/28/01 320.52 4236 278.16 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/<1.0"
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation ‘Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ng/L) {(pg/L) (pg/L) {pg/L) (ng/L)

MW1 06/25/01 320.52 45.51 275.01 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWI 09/26/01 320,52 53.21 267.31 0.00 3.0 44 1.2 5.2 <50 <25
MW1 12/17/01 320.52 33.21 26731 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW1 03/18/02 320.52 52.31 268.21 0.00 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <0.5
MW1 G6/17/02 320.52 52.67 267.85 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWl 06/18/02 320.52 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW?2 04/02/88 NM NM NC 0.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW2 04/04/88 NM NM NC 1.5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW2 04/05/88 NM NM NC 1.5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW?2 04/06/88 NM 39.31 NC 32 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw?2 04/08/88 NM NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWwW2 04/19/88 NM 38.90 NC 2.48 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW2 06/006/88 NM 3878 NC 0.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW2 06/23/88 NM 39.23 NC 0.13 NS NS N§ N§ NS NS
MW2 06/28/88 NM 3972 NC NM NS NS NS NS N§ NS
MW?2 07/06/88 NM 40.31 NC Slight sheen 25,700 18,500 2,900 21,400 62,000 NA
MWw2 07/12/88 Well destroyed

MW3 04/06/88 NM 37.19 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 20 NA
MW3 04/08/88 NM 37.14 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 04/19/88 NM 37.22 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 06/06/88 NM 39.02 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 (6/23/88 NM 36.58 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 06/28/88 NM 40.04 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 07/06/88 NM 40.60 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3 07/13/88 NM 41.09 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LLPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) ' {feet) {feet) {ng/L) {rg/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ue/L)

MW3 08/12/88 NM NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 08/26/88 NM 42.77 NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <20 NA
MW3 08/29/88 Well destroyed

MW4 04/08/88 321.56 3641 285.15 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 04/11/88 321.56 NM NC NM 1.8 16.3 0.6 7.1 80 NA
MW4 (04/19/88 321.56 36.51 285.05 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW4 06/06/88 321.56 3828 283.30 0.00 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
MwW4 06/23/88 321.56 38.83 282.73 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 06/28/88 321.56 39.28 28228 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 07/06/88 321.56 39.85 281.71 0.00 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW4 07/13/88 321.56 40.31 281.25 0.00 <(.5 0.9 <0.5 <(.5 <20 NA
MW4 08/12/88 321.56 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 08/26/88 32156 42.01 279.55 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 09/07/88 321.56 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 12/17/88 321.56 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWw4 12/19/88 321.56 43.83 277.73 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 02/09/89 321.56 42.67 278.89 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 03/08/89 321.56 42.11 279.45 0.00 3.8 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 440 NA
MW4 04/03/89 321.56 41.73 279.83 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 04/26/89 321.56 41.79 279.77 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 06/30/89 321.56 43.88 277.68 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 NA
MWw4 07/17/89 321.56 44 85 276.71 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 NA
MW4 07/18/89 321.56 44.88 276.68 0.00 NS& NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 07/19/89 321.56 44.92 276.64 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 07/20/89 321.56 44.98 276.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 200 NA
MW4 07/21/89 321.56 45.04 276.52 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyi- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {(pg/L) (ng/L} (pg/L) {ng/l) (pg/L) {ng/L)
MWw4 07/26/89 321.56 45.50 276.06 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 NA
MW4 08/02/89 321.36 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 08/03/89 321.56 46.28 275.28 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW4 08/17/89 321.36 47.22 274.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 (39/13/89 321.56 49.19 272.37 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW4 11/28/89 321.56 50.34 271.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW4 12/20/89 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <5 <20 NA
MWw4 (1/06/90 321.56 49 47 272.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 01/26/90 321.56 49.36 272.20 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 02/23/90 321.56 49.18* 27238 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 02/23/90 321.56 49.15 27241 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 03/26/90 321.56 48.84° 272.72 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW4 03/26/90 321.56 48.83 272.73 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 04/18/90 321.56 48.90 272.66 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 05/17/90 321.56 50.03 271.53 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 06/11/90 321.56 50.98 270.58 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 07/30/90 321.56 53.57 267.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 08/01/90 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW4 08/27/90 321.56 53.61 267.95 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 09/28/90 321.56 53.57 267.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 12/27/90 32156 53.68 267.88 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 03/20/91 321.56 53.56 268.00 0.00 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
Mw4 06/20/91 321.56 3375 267.81 0.00 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
MW4 09/12/91 321.36 53.70 267.86 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWw4 12/30/91 321.56 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 01/30/92 321.56 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWwW4 03/02/92 321.56 53.83 267.73 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ug/L) {ug/L) {png/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L)
MW4 03/24/92 321.56 53.73 267.83 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 04/14/92 321.56 53,76 267.80 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 05/21/92 321.56 54"';‘3 266.83 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 06/08/92 321.56 53.80 267.76 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWw4 07/14/92 321.56 53.60 267.96 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 08/10/92 321.56 5371 267.85 0.00 NS N8 NS NS NS NS
MW4 09/16/92  321.56 5389 | 267.67 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 10/07/92  321.56 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 11/09/92 321.56 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 12/10/92 321.56 53.83 26773 0.00 57 34 11 200 600 NA
MW4 01/26/93 321.56 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 02/16/93 321.56 53.64 267.92 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 03/11/93 321.56 53.54 268.02 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 04/12/93 321.56 53.62 267.94 0.00 20 10 22 80 360 NA
Mw4 06/01/93 321.56 53.52 268.04 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N3
MW4 07/15/93 321.56 53.30 267.76 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 D8/15/93 321.56 53.65 267.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 09/29/93 321.56 Ec_lgzl‘ 267.33 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 09/30/93 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 10/28/93 321.56 53.54 268.25 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 11/23/93 321.56 53.57 267.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 11/24/93 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA
MWw4 03/10-11/94  321.530 53.64 267.92 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 05/04-05/94  321.56 53.54 268.02 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA
MW4 09/01/94° 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 11/16/94 32156 5296 268.60 0.00 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 02/15/95 321.56 50.37 271.19 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as

Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date (teer) {(feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (ng/L) {pg/L) {pg/L) {ng/L) {pe/L)
MW4 05/09/95 321.56 44 86 276.70 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 08/21/95 321.56 41.71 279.85 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 26
Mw4 11/30/95 321.56 39.95 281.61 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW4 03/28/96 321.56 36.76 284.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MWw4 05/31/96 321.56 35.19 286.37 .00 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50 <50
MW4 08/28/96 321.56 3939 282.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW4 11/18/96 321.56 3942 282.14 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 02/28/97 321.56 3438 287.18 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 05/23/97 321.56 34.66 286.90 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 09/23/97 321.56 39.05 282.51 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <{.5 <50 <25
MW4 12/30/97 321.56 37.78 28378 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 03/24/98 321.56 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 (06/15/98 321.56 30.32 291.24 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw4 09/11/98 321.56 35.97 285,59 0.00 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 =50 <2.5
MW4 12/09/98 321.56 3293 288.63 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 03/31/99 321.56 29.71 291.85 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <20
MW4 06/30/99  321.56 34.99 286.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.65/3.12"
MW4 08/03/99 321.56 38.52 283.04 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWw4 (9/24/99 321.56 4293 278.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 .12
MW4 12/22/99 321.56 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 04/04/00 321.56 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TQ VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW4 06/28/00 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1
MW4 09/26/00 321.56 44.24 277.32 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1’
MW4 12/28/00 321.56 4392 277.04 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2t
MW4 03/28/01 321.56 43.39 278.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2,5/<1.0"
MW4 06/25/01 321.56 46.56 275.00 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.66 <50 <2.5
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to .Groundwater LPH Ethy!- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {pg/L) {ng/L) {(ug/L)
MW4 09/26/01 321.56 53.51 268.05 0.00 <0.5 0.69 <0.5 0.96 <50 <25
MwW4 12/17/01 321.56 53.51 268.05 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW4 03/18/02 321.56 5328 268.28 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 03/19/02 321.56 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <(0.3
MW4 06/17/02 321.56 53.57 267.99 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW38 (5/25/88 321.64 38.46 283.18 0.00 <0.5 09 <0.5 (.5 <20 NA
MW5S 06/06/88 321.64 38.86 282.78 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5S 06/23/88 321.64 39.52 282.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW38 (16/28/88 321.64 39.84 281.80 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5S 07/06/88 321.64 40.45 281.19 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWS3sS 07/13/88 321.64 40.90 280.74 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW58 07/22/88 32%.64 41.30 280.34 0.00 0.9 4.1 13 8.7 50 NA
MW3S 08/05/88 321.04 23.84" 267.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW58 08/12/88 321.64 42.21 279.43 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW58 08/26/88 321.64 42.53 279.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW55 09/07/88 321.64 42.94 278.70 .00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWS5S 12/07/88 321.64 44.67 276.97 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW55 02/09/89 32t.64 43.19 278,45 (.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW585 03/08/89 321.64 42.11 279.53 €¢.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 NA
MW5S 04/26/89 321.64 41.84 279.80 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsS 06/30/89 321.604 4395 277.69 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW35S 07/17/89 321.64 44.91 276.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW35S 07/18/89 321.64 44.93 276.71 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5S 07/19/89 321.64 4498 276.66 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSsS 07/20/89 321.64 45.02 276.62 0.00 <40.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<(.3 <20 NA
MWsS 07/21/89 321.64 45.10 276.54 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {ug/L) {png/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) {ng/L) (pg/L)
MW358 07/26/89 321.64 45,57 276.07 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA
MW35S 08/02/89 321.64 NM NC NM <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW383 08/03/89 321.64 46.31 275.33 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N3
MW5S 08/17/89 321.04 47.25 274.39 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N§
MW3S 09/13/89 321.64 49.22 272.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW58 11/28/89 321.64 50.39 271.25 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW358S 12/20/89 321.64 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3S 01/09/90 321.64 49.51 272.13 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWs§ 01/26/90 321.64 49.40 272.24 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW58 02/23/90 321.64 49.20° 272.44 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 02/23/90 321.64 4920 272.44 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS3S 03/26/90 321.64 48 89° 27275 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW58§ 03/26/90 321.64 48.88 272.76 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW58 04/18/90 321.64 48.95 272.69 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW355 05/17/90 321.64 50.06 271.58 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 06/11/90 321.64 50.98 270.66 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW35S 07/30/90 321.64 53.40 268.24 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW358 08/01/90 321.64 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50 NA
MW5S 08/27/90 321.64 53.60 268.04 0.00 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS
MWsS 09/28/90 321.64 53.55 268.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSS 12/27/90 321,64 53.61 268.03 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW355 03/20/91 321.64 53.56 268.08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3sS 06/20/91 321.64 53.73 267.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5S 09/12/9] 321.04 53.78 267.86 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N§
MW35S 12/30/91 321.64 53.80 267.84 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 01/30/92 321.64 53.82 267.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW38S 03/02/92 321.64 53.82 267.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyi- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTEE
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (pg/L) (pglL) (pg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/L)
MWsS8 04/14/92 321.64 53.74 267.90 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 03/21/92 321.64 53.77 267.87 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5S 06/08/92 321.64 53.81 267.83 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5S 07/14/92 321.64 53.74 267.90 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5S 08/10/92 321.64 53.78 267.86 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsS 09/16/92 321.64 53.90 267.74 (.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5S 10/07/92 321.64 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 11/09/92 321.64 53.87 267.77 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5S 12/10/92 321.64 53.78 267.86 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsS 01/26/93 321.64 53.38 268.26 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW35 02/16/93 321.64 53.44 268.20 0.00 NS N3 NS NS NS NS
MWS3S 03/11/93 321.64 53.28 268.36 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsS 04/12/93 321.64 53.42 268.22 0.00 11 5.9 13 48 220 NA
MWS5S 06/01/93 321.64 53.56 268.08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW35 07/15/93 321.64 53.00 268.64 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 08/15/93 321.64 53.60 268.04 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW35§ 09/29/93 321.64 53.62 268.02 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW35S 09/30/93 321.64 NM < NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWSS 10/28/93  321.64 54,63 267.02 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3s 11/23/93 321.64 53.62 268.02 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3S 03/10-11/94  321.64 53.61 268.03 0.00 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3S 05/04-05/94  321.64 53.52 268.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWSsS 09/01/94° 321.64 NM NC NM <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWSS 11/16/94 321.64 53.05 268.59 0.00 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3S 09/01/94 321.64 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWS5S 11/16/94 321.64 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWS5S 02/15/95 321.64 50.55 271.09 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {ug/L) (pg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L} {pe/L) {ng/L)
MW3S 05/09/95 321.64 44.96 276.68 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWS5S 08/21/95 321.04 41.77 279.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWS5S 11/30/95 321.64 3995 281.69 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <5.0
MWs58 03/28/96 321.64 36.80 284.84 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW33 05/31/96 321.64 3528 286.36 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW3sS 08/28/96 321.64 39.46 282,18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MWSsS 11/18/96 321.64 3947 282.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <50
MW355 02/28/97 321.64 34.44 287.20 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW3S 05/23/97 321.64 34.72 286.92 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <2.5
MW55 09/23/97 321.64 39.09 282.55 .00 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWsS 12/30/97 321.64 37.83 283.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW5S 03/24/98 321.64 32.76 288.88 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MW58 06/15/98 321.64 30.46 291.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW3S 09/11/98 321.64 36.04 285.60 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.3
MW3S 12/09/98 321.64 33.00 288.64 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <20
MWSS 03/31/99 321.64 29.20 292.44 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
MW3S 06/30/99 321.64 35.08 286.56 0.00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW35S 08/03/99 321.64 38.62 283.02 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW355 09/24/99 320.52 42.89 277.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05
MW3S 12/22/99 320.52 42.05 278.47 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0°
MW58 04/04/00 320.52 3591 284.61 0.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1
MWSS 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW3S 06/28/00 320.52 40.75 279.77 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <"
MW3S 09/26/00 320.52 44.34 276.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1f
MW3S 12/28/00 320.52 43.95 276.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2
MW5S 03/28/01 320.52 43.41 277.11 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/<1.0°
MWSS 06/25/01 320,52 46.58 273.94 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L)
MW3553 09/26/01 320.52 53.47 267.05 0.00 1.8 28 0.94 4.4 <50 <2.3
MW583 12/17/01 320.52 53.52 267.00 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <5( <2.5
MWs8 03/18/02 320.52 53.25 267.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW3S 06/17/02 320.52 53.49 267.03 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW3D 05/25/8% 321.79 38.55 28324 0.00 <(.5 31 0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWS5D 06/06/88 321.79 38.90 282.89 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 06/23/88 321.79 39.56 282.23 0.00 NS NS§ NS NE NS NS
MWs5D 06/28/88 321.79 40.23 281.56 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWs3D 07/06/88 321.79 40.69 281.10 0.00 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3D 07/13/88 321,79 4122 280.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40 NA
MW3SD 08/12/88 321.79 42,34 27945 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 08/26/88 321.79 42.60 279.19 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 09/07/88 321.79 42.99 278.80 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 12/07/88 321.79 44,58 277.21 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 02/09/89° 321.79 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWs5D 03/08/89* 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 NA
MWsD (3/08/89 321.79 42.49 279.30 0.00 N8 NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 04/03/89 321.79 42.21 279,58 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 04/26/89 32179 42.36 279.43 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 06/30/89 321.79 44.79 277.00 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3D 07/17/89 321.79 45.73 276.06 0.00 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3D 07/18/89 321.79 45.75 276.04 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 07/19/89 321.79 44.89 276.90 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 07/20/89 321.79 46.02 275.77 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWsD 07/21/89 321.79 46.18 275.61 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 07/26/89 321.79 46.83 274.96 (.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LEH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  DBenzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoling MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/L)
MWs5D 08/02/89 321,79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <20 NA
MWSD 08/03/89 32179 47.67 274.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 08/17/89 321.7% 48.27 273.52 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 09/13/89 321.79 50.60 271.19 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3sD 11/28/89 321,79 5t.16 270.63 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 12/20/89 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3D 01/09/90 321.79 50.42 271.37 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5D 01/26/90 321.79 50.10 271.69 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5D (2/23/90 321.79 50.08 27171 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 03/26/90 321.79 49.80 271.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 03/26/90 321.79 49.77 272.02 0.00 (0.5 <0.5 <q).5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3D 04/18/90 321.79 49.80 271.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 05/17/90 32179 51.32 270.47 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 06/11/90 321.79 52.10 269.69 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS3D 07/30/90 321.79 53.47 268.32 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5D 08/01/90 321.79 NM NM ~NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWSD 08/27/90 321,79 58.24 263.55 0.00 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
MWsD 09/29/90 321.79 60.70 261.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 12/27/90 321.79 62,52 259.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3D 03/20/91 321,79 59.18 262.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
MW5sD 06/20/91 32179 t,6§9:ij 256,77 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW5D 09/12/91 321,79 DRY DRY NM NS NS N§ NS NS NS
MW3sD 12/30/91 321.79 DRY DRY NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 01/30/92 321.79 DRY DRY NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 03/02/92 321.79 DRY DRY NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSsD 03/24/92 321.79 L ’14:!55\ 246.81 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 04/14/92 321.79 74.42 24737 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2  GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ng/L) {pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) {pne/L) {pg/l)
MWS5D 05/21/92 321.79 75.67 246.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3sD 06/08/92 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 07/14/92 321,79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 08/10/92 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSsD 09/16/92 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS N8 NS
MW3D 10/07/92 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 11/09/92 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS N8 NS
MWsD 12714492 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS5D 01/26/93 321.79 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 02/16/93 321.79 1 76.47 24532 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 03/11/93 321,79 74037 247.76 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 04/12/93 321.79 70.96 250.83 0.00 1.0 1.0 2.5 7.4 <50 NA
MWS5D 06/01/93 321.79 67.64 25415 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3D 07/15/93 32179 54.40 267.39 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =50 NA
MW3sD 08/15/93 32179 67.85 253.94 .00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWsD 09/29/93 321.79 67.62 254.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWsD 09/30/93 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 NA
MWsD 10/28/93 32179 66.15 25549 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWSD 11/23/93 32179 64.80 256.84 (.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW5sD 03/10-11/94  321.79 59.10 262.69 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3D 05/04-05/94 321,79 55.66 265.13 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW5D 09/01/94° 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWsD 11/16/94 321.79 54.36 268.74 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3D 02/15/95 321.79 51.20 270.59 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5D 05/09/95 321.79 45.49 276.30 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW5D 05/12/95 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW5D 08/21/95 321.79 4235 279.44 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <50 <2.5
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LFH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (pe/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) {pg/L) (ng/1)
MW3D 11/30/95 32179 43.60 278.19 0.00 54 10 1.4 12 77 <5.0
MW5D 03/28/96 321.79 37.12 284.67 .00 <0.5 <).5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW3D 05/31/96 321,79 35.67 286.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW3D 08/28/96 321.79 40.22 281.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW3D 11/18/96 321.79 39,89 281.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MWS5D 02/28/97 321.79 34.75 287.04 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWsD" 02/28/97 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.3 <5 <05 <50 <25
MWsD" 02/28/97 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW35D 05/23/97 321.79 35.21 286.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWSsD 05/23/97 321.79 NM NC NM (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW5D* 05/23/97  321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWS5D 09/23/97 321.79 39.58 28221 0.00 <0.5 <{).5 <{).5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWSsD" 09/23/97 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWsD® 09/23/97 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 30
MW3D 12/30/97 321.79 3R.30 28349 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MwsD" 12/30/97 32179 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW5D" 12/30/97 32179 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWsD 03/24/98 321.79 3277 289.02 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW5D 06/15/98 321.79 30.69 291.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWsD” 06/15/98 321.79 NM NC NM <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW3D 09/11/98 321.79 36.68 285.11 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 33
MWs5DP 09/11/98 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 35
MW3D 10/28/98 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
MW5D 12/09/98 321.79 32.70 289.09 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 <2.0"
MWwsD? 12/09/98  321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
MWwsD" 12/09/98 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
MW3D 03/31/99 321.79 2891 292 88 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater

Reference Depth to LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ng/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) (ug/l) (rg/L)
MWSsD 03/31/99 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
MWSD 06/30/99 321.79 35.90 289.89 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MW5DP 06/30/99 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.3/<0,5™
MWsD® 06/30/99 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW5SD 08/03/99 321.79 40.39 281.40 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5"
MWsDP 08/03/99 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5"
MWS5D 09/24/99  321.79 44.25 277.54 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5°
MWwsD" 09/24/99 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5°
MWsD" 09/24/99 321.79 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5"
MWSD 12/22/99 321.79 38.51 283.28 0.00 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0"
MWsD" 12/22/99 321.79 NM NC NM <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0"
MW5D 04/04/00 321.79 30.05 291.74 0.00 <] <1 <l <1 <50 <1
MW5D 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW5D 06/28/00 321.79 42.00 279.79 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1.47°
MW5D 09/26/00 321.79 45,05 276.74 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1
MW 5D 12/28/00 321.79 44 .44 277.35 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <!
MWD 03/28/01 321.80 43.90 277.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/<1.0f
MWSD 06/25/01 321.80 48.19 273.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW5D 09/26/01 121.80 55.78 266.02 0.00 1.3 1.9 0.55 27 <50 <2.5
MW5D 12/17/01 321.79 55.89 265.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW5D 03/18/02 321.79 54.60 267.19 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MWD 06/17/02  321.79 54.92 266.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW6 05/11/88 NM 37.31 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6 05/17/88 NM NM NM NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW6 06/06/88 NM 38.70 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6 06/23/88 NM 19,23 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {ug/L) {(ug/L) {pg/L) {pg/L) {pg/l) {ng/L)

MWé 06/28/88 NM 39.74 NC 0.00 318 7.5 5.4 6.7 440 NA
MW6 07/13/88 NM 40.78 NC 0.00 162.3 7.7 225 14.1 290 NA
MW6 08/05/88 NM 41.72 NC 0.00 245 5.2 47.1 237 1,180 NA
MW6 08/12/88 NM 42.14 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6 08/17/88 NM NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWé6 08/26/88 NM 42,51 NC 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWé 09/07/88 NM 42.85 NC 0.00 474 16 262 136 2,920 NA
MWe6 10/24/88 Well destroyed

MW7 07/13/88 321.27 40.50 280,77 0.00 860 1,910 710 4,420 16,700 NA
MW? 07/22/88 321.27 41.85° 279.42 0.00 136 85 3 58 460 NA
MW7 08/05/88 321.27 41.45° 279.82 0.00 73.3 32.8 2.3 28.1 270 NA
MW?7 08/12/88 321.27 42.69 278.58 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/07/88 32127 42.60 278.67 NM NS NS NS NS N8 NS
MW7 12/07/88 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?7 01/17/89 32127 43.20 278.07 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 02/09/89 321.27 NM NC NM 600 688 10 448 6,700 NA
MW7 06/30/89 321.27 NM NC NM 180 50 13 40 1,100 NA
MW7 08/02/89 321.27 NM NC NM 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 31 NA
MW7 09/13/89 321.27 NM NC NM <0.5 2.6 <0.5 12 87 NA
MW7 10/12/89 321.27 49.93 271.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?7 11/28/89 32127 57.61° 263.66 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 12/20/89 321.27 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW7 01/09/90 321.27 57.57 263.70 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 01/26/90 321.27 57.54" 263.73 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 01/26/90 321.27 49.08 272.19 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
MW7 02/23/90 321.27 55.26" 266.01 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water " Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTREE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (nel) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) {ug/L)
MW7 02/23/90 321.27 48.93 27234 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 03/26/90 321.27 57.52° 263,75 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 03/26/90 321.27 48.60 272.67 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 04/18/90 321.27 57.55° 263.72 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 05/17/90 321.27 57.40° 263.87 0.00 NS NS NS NS N8 NS
MW7 06/11/90 32127 50.68 270.59 0.00 NS N3 NS NS NS NS
MW7 07/30/90 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?7 08/27/90 321.27 53.05 268.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/28/90 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 12/27/90 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 03/20/91 321.27 54.11 267.16 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?7 06/20/91 321.27 55.14 266.13 0.00 <0.5 1.8 0.6 4.1 74 NA
MW7 09/12/91 321.27 55.84 265.43 0.00 35 <(0.5 1.7 6.8 <50 NA
MW7 12/30/91 321.27 55.21 266.06 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA
MW7 01/30/92 321.27 54.88 266.30 0.00 NS NS N§ NS NS NS
MW7 03/02/92 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 03/24/92 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 04/14/92 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS N8 NS NS NS
MW7 05/21/92 321.27 53.36 267.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 06/08/92 32127 54.20 267.07 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 07/14/92 321.27 53.31 267.96 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 08/10/92 321.27 54.01 267.26 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/16/92 321.27 55.97 26530 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 10/07/92 321.27 56.09 265.18 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 11/(9/92 321.27 54.16 267.11 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 12/10/92 321.27 56.02 265.25 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?7 01/26/93 321.27 56.15 265.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LFH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (ug/L} {pg/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) (pg/L)
MW7 02/16/93 321.27 56.23 265.04 0.00 28 30 17 200 600 NA
MW7 03/11/93 32127 55.82 26545 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 04/12/93 321.27 55.45 265.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 06/01/93 321,27 54.80 266.37 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 07/15/93 321.27 54.50 266.77 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 08/15/93 321.27 54.25 267.02 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/29/93 321.27 54.55 266.72 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/30/93 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 10/28/93 321.27 54.94 266.92 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 11/23/93 321.27 54.73 266.54 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 11/24/93 321.27 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 03/10-11-94  321.27 52.83 268.44 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA
MW7 05/04-05/94  321.27 5217 268.50 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 09/01/94° 321.27 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 11/16/94 321.27 52.74 268.53 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 02/15/95 321.27 50.05 271.22 0.00 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 (5/09/95 321.27 44.61 276.66 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW7 08/21/95 321.27 41.40 279.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 4.1
MW7 11/30/95 321.27 39.64 281.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW7 03/28/96 321.27 36.42 284.85 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW7 05/31/96 32127 34.87 286.40 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <50 <5.0
MW7 08/28/96 321.27 39.11 282.16 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 11/18/96 321.27 39.10 282.17 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 02/28/97 321.27 34.03 287.24 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 05/23/97 321.27 3436 286.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/23/97 321.27 38.66 282.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 4.4
MW7 12/30/97 321.27 37.45 283.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as

Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ug/L) (rg/L) {(pg/L) {(png/L) {ng/L) {ug/L)
MW7 (03/24/9% 321.27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 06/15/98 321.27 30.05 291.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/11/98 321.27 35.63 285.64 0.00 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW?7 12/09/98 321.27 21.54 299.73 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 (3/31/99 32127 28.84 292.43 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <30 <2.0
MW7 06/30/99 321.27 34.68 286.59 0.00 5.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW7 08/03/99 321.27 38.22 283.05 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 09/24/99 321.27 42.59 278.68 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 117"
MW7 12/22/99 321.27 41.69 27958 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0"
MW7 04/04/00 321.27 3545 285.82 0.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1
MW7 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW7 06/28/00 321.27 40.46 280.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 4.88"
MW7 09/26/00 321.27 44.00 277.27 0.00 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <if
MW7 12/28/00 321.27 44.63 276.64 0.00 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <2f
MW7 03/28/01 321.27 43.04 278.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/1.17"
MW7 06/25/01 321.27 46.31 274.96 0.00 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW7 09/26/01 321.27 52.90 268.37 0.00 0.62 0.84 <0.5 1.0 <50 <2.5
MW7 12/17/01 321.27 53.17 268.10 0.00 <{}.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <25
MW7 03/18/02 321.27 53.10 268.17 0.00 <d.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <30 <0.5
MW7 06/17/02 321.27 53.12 268.15 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 8.2/6.40°
MW38 10/01/89 321.86 53.88 267.98 0.00 NS NS N3 NS NS NS
MWS8 10/03/89 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWS§ 11/28/89 321.86 53.74 268.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW38 12/20/89 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.61 <20 NA
MW3 01/09/90 321.86 57.90 263.96 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§ 01/26/90 321.86 53.57 268.29 (.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2Z GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) {pg/L)
MW3 01/31/90 321.86 NM NC NM <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 <20 NA
MWS§ 02/09/90 321.86 NM NC NM <).5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <20 NA
MWS (Blank) 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWE& 02/23/90 321.86 52.16 269.70 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWEg 03/26/90 321.86 52.80° 269.06 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW§ (Blank) 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWS8 04/18/90 321.86 51.60 270.26 .00 <05 0.58 <0.5 1.1 <20 NA
MWE 05/17/30 321.86 58.21 263.65 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3g 06/11/90 321.86 58.65 263.21 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW3§ 07/30/90 321.86 64.33 257.53 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§E 08/01/90 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MWE 08/27/90 321.86 70.41 251.45 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2} NA
MWS 09/28/90 321.86 71,93 245.93 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 NA
MW8§ 12/27/90 321.86 66.60 255.26 0.00 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 NA
MW3 03/20/91 321.86 60.75 261.11 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 NA
MW38 06/20/91 321.86 88.77 233.09 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <350 NA
MW 09/12/91 321.86 103.17 218.69 0.00 NS NS NS NS N5 NS
MW8 10/14/91 321.86 NM NC NM <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 NA
MW3 12/30/81 321.86 81.15 240.71 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW 01/30/92 321.86 81.69 240.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW8 03/02/92 321.86 78.45 243.41 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW38 03/24/92 321.86 76.55 24531 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW§E 04/14/92 321.86 75.56 246.30 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§ 05/21/92 321.86 86.99 234.87 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 06/08/92 321.86 91.69 230.17 0.00 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW8 07/14/92 321.86 94.65 227.21 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§ 08/10/02  321.86 ! 95.02 226.84 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater 1LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) {ng/l)
MWS8 09/16/92 321.86 91.90 229.96 0.00 <0.5 09 <{(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW8 10/07/92 321.86 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW8 11/09/92 321.86 84.35 . 23751 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW8 12/10/92 321.86 82.20 239.66 0.00 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW8 01/26/93 321.86 78.63 24323 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWE 02/16/93 321.86 76.90 244 .96 .00 0.7 0.6 <0.5 23 <50 NA
MW 03/11/93 321.86 74.39 24747 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§ 04/12/93 321.86 71.20 250.66 0.00 26 7.3 11 38 230 NA
MW38 06/01/93 321.86 68.04 253.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3§ 07/15/93 321.86 78.05 24381 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 08/15/93 321.86 78.45 243.41 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§ (9/29/93 321.86 73.64 248.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 09/30/93 321.86 NM NC NM Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW38 10/28/93 321.86 67.53 253.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3§ 11/23/93 321.86 64.68 256.76 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW§ 11/24/93 321.86 NM NC NM <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 03/10-11/94  321.86 59.26 262.60 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3§ (5/04-05/94  321.86 56.84 265.02 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWS§ 09/01/94° 321.86 NM NC NM <0.35 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA
MW 11/16/94 321.86 55.47 266.39 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA
MW8§ 02/15/95 321.86 52.00 269.86 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW8 05/09/95 321.86 46.60 27526 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW8 05/12/95 321.86 NM NC NM 23 1.2 2.0 7.4 <50 NA
MW3 08/21/95 321.86 43.86 278.00 0.00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW38 11/30/95 321.86 41.25 280.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 2.7 <50 <5.0
MW3§ 03/28/96 321.86 3771 284.15 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0
MW38 05/31/96 321.86 36.71 285.15 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depthi to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pg/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
MW8 08/28/96 321.86 42 80 279.06 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MWS§ 11/18/96 321.86 40.78 281.08 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW3 02/28/97 321.86 35.14 286.72 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MWws® 02/28/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
Mws" 02/28/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW8 05/23/97 321.86 36.41 285.45 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Mws" 05/23/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.5
MW8" 05/23/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50 <23
MWS8 (19/23/97 321.86 41.22 280.64 0.00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
Mwg" 09/23/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
Mw8k 09/23/09 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MW8 12/30/97 321.86 39.81 282.05 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW§" 12/30/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
Mw§gt 12/30/97 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.2
MWS§ 03/24/98 321.86 31.46 290.40 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <25
MW8 06/15/98 321.86 31.43 290.43 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50 NA
MwgP 06/15/98 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW8 09/11/98 321.86 38.73 283.13 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MWwsP 09/11/98 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 <2.5
MW§ 12/09/98 321.86 28.96 292.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
Mws"” 12/09/98 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
MW" 12/09/98 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0"
MWS 03/31/99 321.86 25.05 296.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
Mws® 03/31/99 121.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
MWg" 03/31/99 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
MW8 06/30/99 321.86 42.62 279.24 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
Mwsg® 06/30/99 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <50 13.1/1.18%
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (Feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L)

MwWg" 06/30/99 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MWS 08/03/99 321.86 51.59 270.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.672"
MW" 08/03/99  321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.659"
MWg® 08/03/99 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5"
MW8 09/24/99 32186 50.95 270.91 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.777"
Mw§" 09/24/99  321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.776
MWS$ 12/22/99 321.86 38.59 283.27 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0
Mwsg" 12/22/99 321.86 NM NC NM <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0"
Mwsgk 12/22/99 321.86 NM NC NM <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0"
MWS 04/04/00 321.86 36.21 285.65 0.00 <1 <t <1 <1 <50 3.3/<5"
MW8 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW8 06/28/00 121.86 46.51 275,35 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1f
MW3 09/26/00 321.86 47.55 274.31 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.528 <50 <1f
MW3 12/28/00 321.86 45,68 276.18 0.00 1.03 1.25 <0.5 1.76 <50 <2
MW8 03/28/01 321.86 45.40 276.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/1.00°
MW8 06/25/01 321.86 57.84 264.02 0.00 0.71 1.0 <0.5 1.4 <50 <25
MW§ 09/26/01 321.86 60.08 261.78 0.00 <0.5 0.53 <0.5 0.75 <50 <2.5
MWS$ 12/17/01 321.86 61.24 260.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW8 03/18/02 321.86 57.53 264.33 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3$ 03/19/02 321.86 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MWS 06/17/02 321.86 58.25 263.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW?9 10/03/89 321.44 NM NC NM 1,000 5,200 3,000 13,000 $9,000 NA
MW9 10/12/89 321.44 150.24 271.20 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 11/28/89 321.44 50.59 270.85 0.10 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 12/01/89 321.44 50.32 271,12 0.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 12/07/89 321.44 50.13 271.31 0.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Daie (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {(ug/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {(pg/L)
MW9 12/13/89 32144 49.91 271.53 Slight Sheen NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 12/20/89 321.44 49.78 271.66 Slight Sheen 6,300 31,000 9,500 55,000 190,000 NA
MW9 01/02/90 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 01/09/90 321.44 49.39 272.05 Slight Sheen NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 01/25/90 321.44 NM NC NM 2,400 9,400 2,700 15,000 77,000 NA
MW 01/26/90 321.44 49,30 272.14 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 02/23/90 321.44 49.06" 272,38 0.00 1,200 7,100 2,300 14,000 97,000 NA
MW9 02/23/90 321.44 49.05 272.39 0.00 N§ NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 03/26/90 321.44 48.75° 272.69 0.00 1,800 7,700 2,000 11,000 89,000 NA
MW9 03/26/90 32144 48.73 27271 Slight sheen NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 04/18/90 32144 48.81 272.63 0.00 2,000 7,500 2,500 16,000 110,000 NA
MW9 15/17/90 32144 49.96 271.48 0.00 1,500 5,700 2,300 14,000 81,000 NA
MW?9 06/11/90 321.44 51.58 269.860 0.00 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
MWS 06/20/90 321.44 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 430 NA
MW9 07/30/90 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?o 08/27/90 32144 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 09/28/950 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 12/27/90 32144 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW9a 03720/ 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 06/20/91 321.44 49.63 271.81 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW©o 09/12/91 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS N8
MW9 12/30/91 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 01/30/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 03/02/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 03/24/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW?9 04/14/92 32144 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 05/21/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2091 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater

Reference Depth to LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ng/t) {ug/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {pg/L)

MW9 06/08/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 07/14/92 32144 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
MW9 08/10/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 09/16/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 10/07/92 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS N8 NS NS
MW9 11/09/92 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 12/10/92 321.44 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
MW9 01/26/93 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 02/16/93 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS N§ N§
MW9 03/11/93 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 04/12/93 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 06/01/93 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 07/15/93 32144 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS N8 NS
MW9 08/15/93 32144 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 09/29/93 32144 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 10/28/93 321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 11/23/93 32144 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 03/10-11/94  321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 05/04-05/94  321.44 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 11/16/94 321.44 32.62 268.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9 02/15/95 32144 49.76 271.68 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW9 05/09/95 321.44 44.30 277.14 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW9 08/21/95 321.44 41.11 280.33 0.00 270 51 52 140 1,100 <25
MW9 11/30/95 321.44 39.40 282.04 0.00 920 680 120 870 6,600 <100
MW9 03/28/96 321.44 36.13 285.31 0.00 72 28 1.8 49 360 <10
MW9 (5/31/96 321.44 34.56 286.88 .00 2,800 510 <50 400 8,200 <5.0
MW9 0B/28/96 321.44 38.80 282.64 0.00 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 9.6 160 28
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2091 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {png/L) (ug/L) (pg/l) (ng/L) {pg/L) {(pg/L)

MwW9 11/18/96 32144 38.74 282.70 0.00 2,000 610 130 790 7,100 <200
MW9 02/28/97 321.44 33714 28770 0.00 2,900 2,600 280 2,400 22,000 4,200
MW9 05/23/97 321.44 33,77 287.67 0.00 5,300 5,200 800 3,500 32,000 1,600
MW9 09/23/97 320.68 38.17 282,51 0.00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 20
MW9 12/30/97 320.68 38.83 281.85 0.00 840 750 80 310 4,600 1,100f
MW9 03/24/98 320.68 31.32 289.36 0.00 11,000 16,000 1,200 6,200 62,000 7,000
MW9 06/15/98 320.68 28.72 291.96 0.00 1.8 27 <0.5 38 <50 8.1
MW9 39/11/98 320.68 31.52 2890.16 0.00 1.5 0.97 <0.5 1.1 <50 7.1
MW9 12/09/98 320.68 28.92 291,76 0.00 1.4 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <50 7.9"
MW9 03/31/99 320.68 27.77 292.91 0.00 2,560 4,100 118 3,090 18,400 3,850/4,950"
MWea 06/30/99 320.68 32.57 288.11 0.00 0.883 1.43 <0.5 1.24 <50 7.05/5.81%
MwW9 08/03/99 320.68 36.24 284 .44 0.00 1.20 1.70 <0.35 0.60 91.1 <0.5
MW9 09/24/99 320.26 41.65 278.61 0.00 2.60/3.13" 1.06 <(.5 1.17 <50 3,92
MW9 12/22/99 320.26 40.55 279.71 0.00 860/870'  380/380°  <5.0/<5.0' 2,190/2,170' 7,300 4,300°
MW9 04/04/00 32026 34.69 285.57 0.00 2.7 25 <1 9 <50 310/300°
MW 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW 06/28/00 320.26 36.31 280.95 0.00 111 2.98 <0.5 14.9 207 488"
MW9 09/26/00 320.26 43.14 277.12 0.00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 77.2f
MWO 11/03/00 Well destroyed
MW9A 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MWO9A 12/28/00 NM 43,72 NC 0.00 14.5 3.75 26.4 374 1,040 63.5°
MWoA 03/28/01 321.17 43.90 271.27 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/<1.0f
MWOA 06/25/01 32117 49.84 27133 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWSA 09/26/01 321.17 50.35 NC' 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWIA 12/17/01 321.27 55.13 NC' 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW9A 03/18/02 321.27 53.02 268.25 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Aylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (fect) (feet) {feet) {feet) {(ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ug/l) {ng/L) {(ng/L)
MW9A 66/17/02 321.27 56.70 NC' 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI0 10/12/89 322.99 51.93 271.06 0.00 <(.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 NA
MWI10 11/28/89 322,95 51.88 271.11 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 12/20/89 322.99 51.47 271.52 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <20 NA
MW10 01/09/90 322.99 50.98 272.01 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 01/26/90 322.99 50.87 272.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 02/23/90 32299 50.67" 27232 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 02/23/90 322.99 50.65 272.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 03/26/90 322.99 50.36" 272.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW10 03/26/90 322.99 50.35 272.64 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 04/18/90 322.99 50.45 272.54 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 006/11/90 322.99 51.16 271.83 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 07/30/90 322.99 55.72 267.27 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 08/27/90 322.99 57.75 265.24 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
MW10 09/28/90 322.99 NM NC NM Ns NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 12/27/90 322.99 58.08 264.91 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 03/20/91 322.99 57.80 265.19 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 06/20/91 322.99 58.00 264.99 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 09/12/91 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 12/30/91 32299 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 01/30/92 32299 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 03/02/52 32299 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 03/24/92 32299 58,53 264.46 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 04/14/92 32299 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 05/21/92 32299 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 06/08/92 32299 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Bthyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness ~ Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pg/L) (pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {(ng/L)
MW10 07/14/92 322,99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 08/10/92 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 09/16/92 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 10/07/92 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 11/09/92 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 12/10/92 322,99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 01/26/93 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 02/16/53 322.99 58.23 264.76 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 03/11/93 322.99 57.81 265.18 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 04/12/93 32299 57.84 265.15 0.00 21 11 21 75 350 NA
MW10 06/01/93 322,99 57.88 265.11 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 07/15/93 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 08/15/93 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 09/29/93 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 10/28/93 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 11/23/93 322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 03/10-11/94  322.99 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 05/04-03/94 322,99 57.2t 265.78 Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 09/01/94° 32299 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW10 11/16/94 322.99 54.82 268.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW10 02/15/95 32299 31.90 271.09 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW10 05/09/95 322.99 46.32 276.67 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW10 08/21/95 322.99 43.06 279.93 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW10 11/30/95 32299 41.34 281.65 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW10 03/28/96 322.99 38.15 284.84 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW10 05/31/96 322.99 36.61 286.38 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 =5.0
MW10 08/28/96 322.99 40.86 282.13 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depih to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feer) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) {pg/L}) {ng/L)

MWI10 11/18/96 32299 40,90 282.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 02/28/97 322,99 3575 287.24 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 05/23/97 322.99 36.07 286.92 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N§
MW10 09/23/97 322.99 40.41 282,58 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 12/30/97 32299 38.20 284.79 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
MWI10 03/24/98 32299 34.12 288.87 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 06/15/98 322.99 31.79 291.20 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 09/11/98 322,99 3540 287.59 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 12/09/98 322,99 3432 288.67 0.00 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
MW10 03/31/99 322.99 30.55 292.44 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
MW10 06/30/99 322.99 36.36 286.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWI10 (08/03/99 322.99 39.95 283.04 0.00 NS N8 NS NS§ NS NS
MW10 09/24/99 32299 44,40 278.59 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 <50 1930
MW10 12/22/99 322.99 4339 279.60 0.00 8.5 5.3 39 251 140 <5.0f
MWI10 04/04/00 32299 37.18 28581 0.00 <l <1 S| <1 <50 <]
MWI10 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW10 06/28/00 32299 42,19 280.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <50 <1’
MW10 09/26/00 322,99 43.80 277.19 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.39°
MWI10 12/28/00 322.99 4541 277.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <{0.5 <0.5 <50 <2f
MW10 03/28/01 32299 44,89 278.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/<1.0"
MW10 06/25/01 322.99 48.13 274.86 0.00 <0,5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW10 09/26/01 322.99 56.45 266.54 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <2.5
MWI10 12/17/01 322099 56.61 266.38 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <2.5
MW10 03/18/02 32299 54.99 268.00 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.5
MW10 06/17/02 322.99 55.36 267.63 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI10 06/18/02 32299 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE
well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ng/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) {ug/L)
MW1i 11/10/89 321.77 50.64 272.13 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 11/16/89 321.77 NM NC NM 4.1 94 0.74 20 150 NA
MW11 11/28/89 321.77 50.51 272.26 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 12/20/89 321.77 51.47 271.30 0.00 7.2 7.5 2.9 13 150 NA
MW11 01/09/90 321.77 49.68 273.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 01/26/90 321.77 49.55 273.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 02/23/90 321.797 49.37° 273.40 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWl 02/23/90 321.77 49.35 27342 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 03/26/90 321.77 49.03* 27374 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 12 NA
MW11 04/18/90 321.77 49.12 273.65 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 05/17/90 321.77 50.30 272.47 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 06/11/90 321.77 51.16 271.61 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 07/30/90 321.77 53.50 269.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ERY 26 NA
MW11 08/27/90 321.77 53.65 269.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 09/28/90 321.77 53.62 269.15 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 12{27/90 321.77 53.63 269.14 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 03/20/91 321.77 53.26 269.51 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 06/20/91 321.77 53.60 269.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/12/91 321.77 53.60 269.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 12/30/91 321.77 53.95 268.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 01/30/92 321.77 53.63 269.12 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 03/02/92 321.77 53.68 269.09 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWl 03/24/92 32177 53.70 269.07 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 04/14/92 321.77 53.66 269.11 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS5 NS
MW11 05/21/92 2177 53.62 269.15 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 06/08/92 321.77 53.61 269.16 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 07/14/92 321.77 53.53 269.24 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water ~ Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feat) {feet) (feet) {ng/L) (pg/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {pg/L)
MW11 08/10/92 321.77 53.58 269,19 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/16/92 321.77 53.60 269.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 10/07/92 321.77 DRY DRY NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI1 11/09/92 321.77 DRY DRY NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 12/10/92 321.77 53.59 265,18 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1i 01/26/93 321.77 53.67 269.10 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW1t 02/16/93 321.77 53.60 269.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 03/11/93 32177 53,58 269.19 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 04/12/93 32177 53.54 269.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW11i 06/01/93 321.77 53.52 269.25 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 07/15/93 321.77 53.60 269.17 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 08/15/93 32177 53.55 269.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/29/93 321.77 33.62 269.15 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/30/93 27 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 10/28/93 32177 53.63 269.14 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 11/23/93 321.77 53.58 268.19 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 11/24/93 32177 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWI11 03/10-11/94  321.77 53.61 268.16 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 05/04-05/94 321,77 53.51 268.26 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 11/16/94 32177 5346 26831 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N8
MWI11 02/15/95 321.77 50.57 271.20 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWI1 05/09/95 321.77 45.05 276.72 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWI11 08/21/95 32177 41.88 279.89 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.8
MW11 11/30/95 321.77 40.04 281.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
MW11 03/28/96 321.77 36.90 284 87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 <5.0
MWI11 05/31/96 321.77 35.34 286.43 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50 <5.0
MW11 08/28/96 321.77 39.56 282.21 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ng/L) {(png/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) {ug/L)

MWl 11/18/96 321.77 39.56 282.21 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 02/28/97 321.77 34.50 28727 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI1 05/23/97 321.97 34.80 286.97 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/23/97 321.77 3918 282.59 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 12/30/97 2177 17.94 283.83 0.00 NS NS N& NS NS NS
MW11 03/24/98 321.77 32.86 289.65 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWl 06/15/98 321.77 30.49 291.28 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/11/98 32177 35.96 285.81 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWI11 12/09/98 321.77 33.06 288.71 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 03/31/99 321.77 2931 292.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 2.79/2,64'
MW11 06/30/99 321.77 35.15 286.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW11 08/03/99 321.77 38.65 283.12 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW11 09/24/99 321.73 43.08 278.65 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.93"
MW11 12/22/99 321.73 40.94 .280.79 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5,0f
MW11 04/04/00 321.73 3591 285.82 0.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1
MWI11 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERQ ENERGY CORPORATION
MWw11 06/28/00 321.73 40.46 281.27 0,00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1’
MW11 05/26/00 321.73 44.45 277.28 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <1
MW11 12/28/00 321.73 44.11 277.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 5717
MW11 03/28/01 321.73 43.60 278.13 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/<1.0"
MW11 06/25/01 321.73 46.78 274,95 0.00 3.0 7.3 2.0 11 59 <2.3
MW11 09/26/01 321,73 53.54 208.19 0.00 38 3.7 0.65 3.2 <50 <2.5
MW11 12/17/0% 321.73 53.56 268.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWI1 03/18/02 321.73 33.50 268.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MWI11 06/17/02 321.73 53.67 268.06 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW12A 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LFH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {(ng/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) {ng/l) {ng/L) {png/L)
MWI12A 09/26/00 NM 48.26 NC 0.00 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <5 <50 <1f
MWI12A 12/28/00 NM 4643 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2f
MWI12A 03/28/01 32253 46.07 276.46 0.00 0.622 0.823 <0.5 0.526 <30 <2.5/<1.0f
MWI12A 06/25/01 322.53 50.20 272,33 0.00 <0.5 0.82 <0.3 1.0 <50 <25
MWI12A 09/26/01 322.53 60.83 261.70 0.00 1.6 2.0 0.5 2.6 <50 <2.5
MWI12A 12/17/01 322.62 62.20 260.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MWwWi12a 03/18/02 322.62 58.35 264.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MWI2A 06/17/02 322.62 58.85 263.77 ¢.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW13 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW13 09/26/00 NM 45.62 NC 0.00 0.504 0.594 <0.5 0.982 <50 1.62"
MW13 12/28/00 NM 45.15 NC 0.00 1.19 1.035 <0.5 1.25 <50 217"
MW13 03/28/01 322.62 44.57 278.05 0.00 0.769 1.45 <0.5 0.594 <50 <2.5/<1.0°
MW13 06/25/01 322.62 48.24 27438 0.00 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.1 <50 <2.5
MWI13 09/26/01 322.62 56.05 266.57 0.00 1.3 1.7 0.54 3.0 <50 <2.5
MW13 12/17/01 32271 56.40 266.31 0.00 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MW13 03/18/02 322N 55.20 267.51 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <).5
MW13 06/17/02 322.71 55.38 267.33 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW 14 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW14 09/26/00 NM 46.90 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1'
MW14 12/28/00 NM 45.09 NC 0.00 2.04 <0.5 0.740 1.78 <50 <2'
MwWI14 03/28/01 321.16 44,70 276.46 0.00 0.516 0.978 <0.5 0919 <50 <2.5/<1.0f
MW 14 06/25/01 321.16 56.74 264 .42 0.00 <0.5 0.66 <Q.5 0.87 <30 <25
MW14 09/26/01 321,16 39.43 261.73 0.00 3.4 4.1 11 53 <50 <2.5
MW14 12/17/01 321.24 60.78 260.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MWI14 03/18/02 321.24 57.50 263.74 0.00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as

Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (pe/l) (he/L) {pug/L) {ug/L) {pLg/L) {pg/L)
MWi14 06/17/02 321.24 57.51 263.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.3
VRI1 03/24/92 NM NM NC NM 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
VRI 06/30/99 NM 19.52 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.83/7.31%"
VR1 08/03/99 NM 19.53 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 2.49°
VR1 09/24/99 321.00 19.73 301.27 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.94"
VRI1 12/22/99 321.00 21.35 299,65 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 10"
VR1 04/04/00 321.00 19.23 30177 0.00 <1 <l <1 <1 <50 4,500/5,500
VR1 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERQ ENERGY CORPORATION
VR1 06/28/00 321.00 20.42 300.58 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,370"
VRI 09/26/00 321.00 21.92 295.08 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 387"
VR1 12/28/00 321.00 21.85 2859.15 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 200"
VR1 03/28/01 32090 2399 286.91 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 86.6/55.9°
VR1 06/25/01 320.90 23.84 297.06 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR1 09/26/01 32090 23.96 296.94 0.00 <0.5 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <50 140/130°
VR1 12117101 321.00 2412 296.88 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 100/39"
VR1 03/18/02 321.00 23.07 297.93 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
VRI 03/19/02 321.00 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,240 1,340/1,450"
VR1 06/17/02 321.00 24.46 296.54 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR1 06/18/02 321.00 NM NC NM =0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 122 188/160
VR2 06/30/99 NM 33.63 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,080/1,160°
VR2 08/03/99 NM 37.19 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 <30 3,390
VR2 09/24/99 320.18 41.54 278.64 0.00 2,650 <50 <350 309 5,170 1,030
VR2 12/22/99 320.18 40.63 279.55 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 34"
VR2 01/21/00 320.18 39.04 281.14 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 17"
VR2 04/04/00 320,18 35.63 284.55 0.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50 370/400°
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) (pe/L)

VR2 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
VR2 06/28/00 320.18 39.28 280.90 0.00 1.12 <} <1 <l <50 268"
VR2 09/26/00 320.18 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR2 12/28/00 320018 42.55 277.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 106"
VR2 03/28/01 320.18 42.00 278.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.85/2.98"
VR2 06/25/01 320.18 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
VRZ 059/26/01 320.18 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR2 12/17/01 320.18 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR2 03/18/02 320.18 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
YR2 06/17/02 320.18 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR3 06/30/99 NM 9.15 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,220/1,380™
VR3 08/03/99 NM 8.19 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 16,100"
VR3 09/24/99 31873 8.97 309.76 0.00 7.20 1.14 <1.0 1.94 122 10,900f
VR3 11/05/99 Well destroyed
VR3 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
VR4 06/30/99 NM 8.50 NC .00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 146
VR4 08/03/99 NM 8.69 NC 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.78 3.96f
VR4 09/24/99 321.19 9.10 312.09 .00 0.850 2.22 0.800 ‘3.15 79.6 90.6
VR4 11/05/99 Well destroyed
OW1 09/24/99 322.45 10,37 312.08 0.00 2.10 1.41 <0.5 7.22 119 7,810
oWl 12/22/99 32245 10.93 311,52 0.00 12 <5.0 <5.0 5.2 360 44,000r
Owl1 04/04/00 322,45 10.83 311.62 0.00 1 <1 <} <1 120 5,3()0/6,800f
oW1l 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
oW1 06/28/00 322.45 11.91 310.54 0.00 1.20 <1 <1 <1 <100 1,530"
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depthi to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ug/L) {(pg/L) (png/l) {(png/L) (ug/L) {ng/L)

oW1 (9/26/00 32245 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
oW1 12/28/00 32245 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
oWl 03/28/01 321.44 9.65 311.79 0.00 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 8.27/1.97"
oW1 06/25/01 321.44 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
Owl 09/26/01 321.44 11.37 310.07 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 250/220
oWl 12/17/01 321.44 9.28 312.16 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/1.0°
Ow1] 03/18/02 321.44 11.05 310.39 0.00 0.70 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <50 13.7/14.5
OwWl1 06/17/62 321.44 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ow?2 09/24/99 321.55 9.48 312.07 0.00 311 <0.5 <0.5 20.6 2758 177,000
ow?2 12/22/99 321.55 10.13 311.42 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.2 410 85,0007
ow?2 04/04/00 321,55 10.00 NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
ow?2 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
ow2 06/28/00 321.55 11.00 310.55 0.00 <50 <50 <50 <50 <35,000 45,400
owz2 09/26/00 321.55 11.11 310,44 0.00 <5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 1,690
OWwW2 12/28/00 321.55 11.11 310.44 0.00 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 4,520
ow2 (3/28/01 321.33 6.59 314.74 0.00 352 1.16 0.692 27 <50 9,130/5,650"
Ow? 06/25/01 321.33 11.93 309.40 0.00 <2.0 <20 <2.0 3.1 <200 4,000/4,000
ow2 (9/26/0% 321.33 12.01 309.32 0.00 - 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160/130°
OwW2 12/17/01 321.55 5.96 315.59 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <30 1,300/630"
ow2 03/18/02 321,55 10.96 310.59 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
ow2 03/19/02 321.55 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,290 1,560/1,720"
ow? 06/17/02 321.55 11.78 309.77 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
OwW2 06/18/02 321.55 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,310 1,910/1,800°
PMW1 12/22/99 322,75 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW1 04/04/00 32275 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Llevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ng/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) {(pg/L) (ug/L) {ng/L)

PMW1 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
PMW1 06/28/00 322,75 13.72 309.03 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <50 <1
PMW1 09/26/00 322.75 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW1 12/28/00 32275 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW1 03/28/01 322.74 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW1 06/25/01 322,74 15.09 307.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
PMWI1 09/26/01 322.74 15.56 307.18 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWI 12/17/01 32275 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW1 03/18/02 322.75 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW1 06/17/02 322,75 14.91 307.84 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW2 12/22/99 322,37 12.85 309.52 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW2 04/04/00 32237 10.65 311.72 0.00 <1 <l <] <1 <50 740/720°
PMW?2 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
PMW2 06/28/00 32237 11.50 310.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,570
PMW2 09/26/00 322.37 12.36 316.01 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 157¢
PMW2 12/28/00 32237 11.85 316.52 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 445 234
PMW2 03/28/01 322.07 10.68 311.39 0.00 <0.5 0.632 <0.5 1.88 <50 400/284°
PMW2 06/25/01 322.07 12.10 309.97 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.6/5.7°
PMW?2 09/26/01 322.07 12.26 309.81 0.00 1.6 2.9 1.0 47 <30 59146"
PMW2 12/17/01 32237 10.08 312.29 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 23/10'
PMW2 03/18/02 32237 11.90 310.47 0.00 NS NS& NS NS NS NS
PMW2 03/15/02 322.37 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.50/1.8°
PMW?2 06/17/02 322.37 13.00 309.37 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW?2 06/18/02 32237 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.6/4.30°
PMW3 12/22/99 321.27 12.61 308.66 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS

g\projects\ 73199 maslenwplqD6021339% gw.xls

Page 40 of 43



TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to “Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (pg/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) (ng/L) {ng/L)

PMW3 04/04/00 321,27 9.78 311.49 0.00 <1 <1 <1 <] <50 250/310"
PMW3 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
PMW3 06/28/00 321.27 10.52 310.75 0.00 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50 31.5°
PMW3 05/26/00 321.27 10.39 310.88 0.00 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 13.6
PMW3 12/28/00 321.27 12.20 309.07 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2F
PMW3 03/28/01 321.27 0.37 311.90 0.00 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/1.08
PMW?3 06/25/01 321.27 12.47 308.80 0.00 2.1 6.8 24 11 63 <2.5
PMW3 09/26/01 321.27 9.81 311.46 0.00 2.0 3.7 1.4 5.9 <50 <2.5
PMW3 12/17/01 321.27 7.16 314.11 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
PMW3 03/18/02 321.27 9.89 311.38 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.30/0.7"
PMW3 00/17/02 321.27 10.35 310.92 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW3 06/18/02 321.27 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
PMW4 12/22/99 321.37 15.32 306.05 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW4 04/04/00 321.37 10.60 310.77 0.00 <1 <1 <1 <] <50 28/27"
PMW4 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
PMW4 06/28/00 321.37 14.00 307.37 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 373"
PMW4 09/26/00 321.37 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS N8
PMW4 12/28/00 321.37 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW4 03/28/01 321.37 14.11 307.26 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5/1.11°
PMW4 06/25/01 321.37 15.07 306.30 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
PMW4 09/26/01 321.37 14.11 307.26 0.00 7.4 13 4.2 18 110 <2.5
PMW4 12/17/01 321.37 11.86 308.51 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
PMW4 (3/18/02 321.37 14.17 307.20 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N§
PMW4 13/19/02 321.37 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <{.5
PMW4 06/17/02 321.37 15.55 305.82 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2  GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2091 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ng/L) {(ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/l.) (pg/L)
PMWS5 12/22/99 320.04 13.19 ' 306.85 0.00 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 810"
PMWS 04/04/00 320.04 9.61 31043 0.00 <} <] <] <1 <50 680/890"
PMW5 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
PMW5 06/28/00 320.04 10.10 309.94 0.00 1.79 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 629
PMW3 09/26/00 320.04 12.15 . 307.89 0.00 1.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 743¢
PMW35 12/28/00 320.04 12.48 307.56 0.00 1.93 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 919"
PMW3 03/28/01 320.04 6.90 313.14 0.00 1.38 0.790 <0.3 <f.5 <50 4207304
PMWS5 06/25/01 320.04 11.74 308.30 0.00 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 540/560"
PMW3 09/26/01 320.04 12.30 307.74 0.00 3.8 3.6 1.2 5.9 <50 500/440°
PMW3 12/17/01 320.04 8.89 311.15 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230/94"
PMW35 03/18/02 320.04 10.70 309.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW3 03/19/02 320.04 NM NC NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 179 152/35°
PMW5 06/17/02 320.04 12.82 307.22 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWS5 06/18/02 320.04 NM NC NM 11 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 167 260/226"
PMW6 12/22/99 321.38 NM NC Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW6 04/04/00 32138 15.10 NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWe6 06/15/00  STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
PMW6 06/28/00 321.38 14.60 NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWe6 09/26/00 321.38 NM NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWo 12/28/00 321.38 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWé 03/28/01 321.38 DRY NC NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW6 06/25/01 321.38 14.82 306.56 NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
PMW6 09/26/01 321.38 15.42 305.96 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW6 12/17/01 321.38 15.12 306.26 0.00 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
PMW6 03/18/02 321.38 15.51 305.87 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMWo 06/17/02 321.38 15.56 305.82 0.00 NS NS NS N§ NS NS
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater LFH Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pg/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) {(pg/L) {pg/L) (ng/L)

a = Water level recorded during pumping of MW7,

b = Anomalous water level possibly due to recharge from a perched water zone.

¢ = Casing head cut to lower elevation.

d = Casing head damaged by construction.

¢ = Results obtained past the technical holding time.

f= Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260.

g = Unidentified Hydrocarbon C6-C12.

h = Analysis performed outside of EPA recommended hold time.

1= Groundwater level measured is in sump for groundwater extraction pump, near the bottom of the well and below the screened interval, and is not considered
representative of groundwater elevation.

D = Duplicate.

R = Rinseate.

Depth to groundwater = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.

LPH = Liguid-phase hydrocarbons.

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether.

NA = Not analyzed.

NC = Not calculated.

ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory's reporting himits.

NM = Not measured,

NS = Not sampled.

ng/L = Micrograms per liter,

Note: TPH-g results beginning March 2002 include MTBE.
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TABLE3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,
I FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
l Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Number Frequency BTEX and TPH-g MTBE

MW1 Q Q Q

I MW4 Q Q Q
MWS5S Q Q Q
MWSD Q Q Q
MW7 Q Q Q

I MWS Q Q Q
MWIA Q Q Q
MW10 Q Q Q

I MWI11 Q Q Q
MWI12A Q Q Q
MW13 Q Q Q

I MW 14 0 0 Q
oW1 Q Q Q
ow2 Q Q Q

I VR1 Q Q Q
VR2 Q Q Q
PMW1 Q Q Q
PMW?2 Q Q Q

I PMW3 Q Q Q
PMW4 Q Q Q
PMW3 Q Q Q

I PMW6 Q Q Q
Q = Quarterly.

l BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,

I MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether.
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TABLE4  OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA - GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM
FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Average Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Flow Operational Influent Cone, Influent Cone. [nfluent Conc.  Est. Pounds Pounds Est. Pounds Pounds  Est. Pounds  Pounds
Days of Percent Total Flow rate (ug/L} {pe/L) (pg/L) Removed* Removed Removed* Removed Removed* Removed

Date Operation  Operatioral (zallons) {gpm) Total TPFH Benzene MTBE Total TPH Total TPH Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE
(03/12431 0 0% 185 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
03/12/01 0.26 10085 2,390 58 102.5 < 0.500 66.3 0.002 0.002 0.000 (000 0.001 0.001
03/15/01 2.80 100%% 30,740 7.0 0.024 0.026 0.000 0.000 0.008 0.009
03/23/01 5.44 67% 73,030 54 0.036 0.062 0.000 0.000 0.012 0.021
¥3/30/031 6.94 100% 137,670 6.5 0.055 0.1l6 0.000 0.001 0.019 0.040
(4/06/01 7.03 100% 206,240 6.8 < 100 < 0.500 <25 0.058 0.174 0.000 0.0(1 0.020 0.060
04/13/n 7.02 100% 276,970 7.0 0.059 0.233 0.000 0.0 0.001 0.06]
04/19/01 5.97 100% 335,570 6.8 0.049 0.282 0.000 0.001 0.001 0.062
04/27/01 8.04 100% 415,750 6.9 0.067 0.349 0.000 0.002 0.002 0,064
050101 192 100% NM NC 0,000 0.349 0.000 0.002 0.002 0.066
05/08/01 710 100% 525,007 69 0.091] 0.440 0.000 0.002 0,002 0.069
05/1 1/01 .86 100% 555,840 7.5 < 100 < 0.500 <25 0.026 0.465 0.000 0.002 0.001 0.069
05/18/01 7.08 100% 623,650 6.6 0.057 0.522 G.000 0.003 0.001 0.07¢
05¢25/01 7.02 100% 691,110 6.7 0.056 0.578 (.000 0.003 0.00 0.072
06/G1/01 7.06 L00O%, 758,630 6.6 0.056 0.634 0.000 0.003 0.001 0.073
06/15/01 3.96 1G0% 766,070 1.3 < 100 < 0.50 <25 0.006 0.641 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.074
06/15/01 4.96 130% 859,280 6.5 0.678 0.718 0.000 0.004 0.002 0.076
06/22/01 3.53 50% 924,570 12.8 0.054 0.773 0.000 0.004 0.001 0.077
06/25/01 1.38 50% 924,578 0.0 0.000 0.773 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.077
Q6/26/01 1.19 L% 934,690 59 (.008 0.781 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.077
07/06/01 5.02 50% 992,100 7.9 < 100 < 0.50 <25 0.048 0.829 0.000 0.004 0.001 0.078
07/12/01 6.04 160% 1,040,560 56 0.040 0.870 0.000 0,004 0.0 0.079
07/13/01 0.94 100% 1,048,180 5.6 0.006 0.876 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.080
07/20/01 6.99 100% 1,102,500 54 0.045 0921 0.000 0.005 0.001 0.081
07/27/01 6.88 100% 1,150,270 4.8 0.040 0.961 0.000 0.005 0.001 0.082
08/07/01 1w t00% 1,169,700 12 3.016 0.977 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.082
08/10/01 313 100% 1,170,080 0.1 < 100 < .50 <25 0.000 0.978 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.082
08/16/01 6.07 100% 1,182,500 1.4 0.010 0.988 0.000 0.005 0.002 0.084
08/24/01 7.78 100% 1,183,080 0.1 0.600 0.988 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.084
08/31/01 714 160% 1,183,450 0.0 (.000 0.989 0.000 (L0005 0.000 0.084
09/07/01 71t [00% 1,183,920 0.0 < 100 < 0.50 29 4.000 0.989 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.084
09/12/01 471 100% 1,184,270 - 0.1 0.001 0,990 0.000 0.005 0.001 0.085
09/18/01 5.99 F00% i,184,840 0.1 0.00F 0.990 0.000 0.005 0.001 0.086
09/25/01 7.23 100% i,185,000 0.0 0.000 0.991 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.086
10/02/01 7.06 100% 1,186,110 01 0.002 0.992 0.000 0.005 0.002 0.088
10/08/01 0.00 0% 1,186,110 0.0 0.000 0.992 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.088
10/23/01 0.00 % 1,186,110 0.0 260 < .50 460 0.000 0.992 0,000 0.005 0,000 0.088
10/30/01 7.23 100% 1,186,120 0.0 0.000 0,992 0.000 0.005 0.000 (1.088
11/13/01 0.00 0% 1,186,150 0.0 0.000 0.992 0.000 0.005 0,000 0.089
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TABLE 4 OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA - GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM
FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Average Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Flow Qperational Influent Conc. Influent Conc. Influent Cone.  Est. Pounds Pounds Est. Pounds Pounds  Est. Pounds  Pounds
Days of Percent Total Flow rate (pg/L) {(pug/L) (pp/L) Removed™ Removed Removed*  Removed Removed* Removed
Date Operation  Operational {gzallons) {gpm} Total TPH Benzene MTBE Total TPH Total TPH Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE
12/14/01 0.00 0% 1,186,150 0.0 0.000 0.992 0.0060 0.005 0.000 0.089
12/14/01 3.01 100% 1,188,700 0.6 0.006 0.998 0.000 0.005 0.013 0.102
1217/ 2.31 100% NM NC NC 0.998 NC 0.005 NC 0,102
§2/18/01 0.00 0% NM NC NC 0.998 NC 0.005 NC 0.102
122101 0.00 0% 1,189,280 0.2 < 520 < (.50 800 0.002 1.000 0.000 0,008 0.003 0.105
12/28/01 3.59 50% 1,191,340 0.4 0.005 1.005 0.000 0.005 0.015 0.120
01/04/02 0.00 0% 1,191,350 0.0 0.000 1.005 0.000 0.005 (3.000 0.120
01/07/02 0.00 0% 1,191,350 0.0 0.000 1.005 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.120
01/08/02 0.96 100% 1,191,940 0.4 < 98 0.57 920 0.002 1,007 0.000 0.005 3.004 0.124
01/15/02 3.50 50% 1,194,700 0.5 0,005 1.011 0.600 0.005 0.011 0,135
01/22/02 3.48 50% 1,198,310 0.7 0.006 1.018 0.000 0.003 0014 0.149
01/25/02 0.00 0% 1,198,310 0.0 (.000 1.018 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.149
01/29/02 4.09 100% 1,198,950 0.1 0.001 1.019 0.000 0.005 0.003 0.152
O1/30402 0.70 100%% NM NC NC 1.019 NC 0.005 NC 0.152
02/05/02 6.30 100% 1,199,110 0.02 <310 < (.50 K1 0.000 1.019 0.000 0.005 0.001 0.153
02/08402 236 100% NM NC NC 1.019 NC 0.005 NC 0.153
02/11/02 3.60 100% 1,E99.310 0.0 0.000 1.01¢ 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.153
02/19/02 8.00 L00% §,199,420 0.0 0.000 1.019 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.153
02/26/02 7.03 100% 1,199,590 0.0 0.000 1.020 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.153
03/05/02 6.99 100% 1,199,590 0.0 <120 < 0.50 14 0.000 1.020 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.£33
0312/02 349 50% 1,199,600 0.0 0.0600 1.020 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.153
03/19/02 3.51 0% 1,203,100 0.7 0.016 1.036 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.153
0372642 6.99 100% 1,207,200 0.4 0.018 i.054 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
032702 0.97 [00% 1,207,768 0.4 0.003 1.057 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
04/04/02 7.82 100% 1,210,650 0.3 0.013 1.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
04/09/02 0.00 0% 1,210,690 0.0 0.000 1.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
04/16/02 0.00 0% 1,210,690 0.0 0.000 1.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
0417102 0.00 0% 1,210,696 0.0 0.000 1.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
04/23/02 0.00 0% 1,210,690 0.0 0.000 1.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
05/14/02 0.00 0% 1,210,840 0.0 0.001 1.070 0000 0.005 0,000 0.154
05/28/02 0.00 0% 1,210,840 0.0 0.000 1.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
05/29/02 0.00 %% 1,210,850 0.0 0.000 [.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
05/30/02 0.88 100% 1,210,850 0.0 0.000 £.070 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
06/05/02 6.13 100% 1,213,350 0.0 . o.on 1.082 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
06712402 7.02 100% 1,213,400 0.0 < 960 < {130 9.2 0.000 1.082 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.154
06/18/02 3.98 100% 1,216,120 0.0 0.022 1.104 0.000 0005 0.000 0.154
Total / Average  297.60 64.26% 1,214,120 1.104 1.104 0.005 0.005 0.154 0.154

Note: When analyte is not detected, taboratory reporting limit is used for concentration and mass remaved calculations.
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TABLE4  OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA - GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM
FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Average Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Flow Operational Influent Conc. Infiuent Conc. Influent Conc.  Est, Pounds Pounds Est. Pounds Pounds  Est. Pounds  Pounds
Days of Percent Total Flow rate ) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Removed* Removed Removed*  Removed Removed* Removed
Date Qperation  Operational {gallons) {gpm} " Total TPH Benzene MTBE Total TPH Total TPH Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE

* Esl. Pounds Removed = Average influent cone. (ug/L} * perind Oow tetal {gallons) * | Ib/d3a g * ig{:,[)[iﬂ,ﬂﬂ()pg * 3.785 Ligallon

gpm - Galons per minute

#eL - Micrograms pur liter NM - Not Measured

TPE - Yolal Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasaline and dJiesc] MTEE - Meihyl Terliary Butyi Ether

GiWlrojectsi 73399 MasterGEM 3309 _hZo.xis)Engineering
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' TABLE 5 SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS - GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM
FORMER EXXON RS 7-3399, 2991 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
I Sample Concentration (pg/L)
Ethyl- Total
Location Date TPH-g Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes TPHd MTBE MTRBE by 8260B
l Influent
03/12/01 525 < .500 < .500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 50.0 66.3 63.7
04/06/01 < 50.0 < (.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 30.0 <250 NA
05/11/01 < 50.0 < (.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < §.500 < 50.0 < 2.50 < 1.00
06/05/01 < 50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 50 <25 < 1.0
07106/ < 50 < .50 < Q.50 < 0.50 < 050 < 50 <25 <20
08/10/01 < 50 < 0.50 < (.50 < (.50 < .50 < 50 <25 <10
09/07/G1 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 50 29 51
10/23/01 50 < {.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < .50 210 460 620
12/21/01 < 50 < (.50 < 0.50 < (150 < 0,50 470 300 650
01/08/02 < 50 0.57 < 0.50 < 0,50 < 0.50 < 48 920 750
(2/05/02 <30 < 0.50 < (.50 < .50 < 0.50 260 38 35
03/05/02 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 70 14 16
05/28/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/12/02 < 50 < 0.50 .62 < 0.50 < 0.50 910 9.2 10
After First
I GAC
(Intermediate)
03/12/01 < 50.0 < 0.500 < (.500 < 0.500 < .500 < 50.0 < 2.50 < 1.00
04/06/01 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 50.0 < 2,50 NA
l 05/11/01 < 50.0 < 0.500 < §.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 50.0 < 2.50 < 1,00
06/05/01 < 50 < Q.50 < .50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 50 <25 < 1.0
07/66/01 < 50 < 0.50 < (.50 < .50 < 1L.50 < 50 <25 < 2.0
08/10/01 < 50 < (.50 < 0.50 < .50 < 0.50 < 50 <5 < LG
09/07/01 < 50 < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 50 <23 < 1.0
10/23/01 < 50 < 0.50 0.50 2.7 29 200 <25 <20
12/21/01 < 50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 48 < 2.5 < 0.50
l 01/08/02 < 50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 0.50¢ < (.50 < 48 < 2.5 < 0.50
02/05/02 < 50 < 0.50 < 050 < (.50 < 0.50 290 <25 < 0.50
03/05/02 < 50 < (.50 < 0,50 < 0,50 < 0.50 320 <25 < 0.50
05/28/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
I 06/12/02 < 50 < 0,50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 760 <15 < 0.50
Effluent
03/12/01 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < (.500 < 50.0 < 2.50 < 1.00
04/06/01 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < {1.500 <500 - <230 NA
05/11/01 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < (.500 < 50.0 < 2.50 < 1,00
06/65/01 < 50 < (.50 < (.50 < 0.50 < (L350 < 50 <25 < 1.0
07/06/01 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 0,50 60 <25 <20
07/06/01 TPH-d result confirmed with spare sample < 5
08/10/01 < 50 < (.50 < (.50 < .50 < 0.50 < 30 <25 < 1.0
09/07/01 < 350 < 0,50 < (.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 50 <25 < 1.0
10/23/01 < 50 =< .50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 700 <5 < 2.0
12/21/¢1 < 30 < 0.50 < 0.30 < 0.50 < .30 < 48 <235 < 0.50
0L/08/02 < 30 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 48 <25 < 0.50
02/05/02 < 50 < Q.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < .30 38 < 2.5 < .50
03/05/02 < 50 < 0,50 < 0.50 < .50 < 0.50 400 < 2.5 < 0.50
05/28/02 <50 < 0.50 < (150 < 0.50 < 0.50 1200 <23 < 0.50
06/12/02 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < {.50 < (.30 < 51 <25 < 0.50
NA - Not Analyzed
ug/L - Micrograms per liter
I TPH-g - Tozal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d - Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as diesel
I G\Projects\7310%MasterO&M3399_hZo.xIs|Analytical
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
Ifless than 1 foot of water is measured int a well, the water is bailed and, if the well does not recover,
the well is considered “dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-phase hydrocarbons are
generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater parameters are considered stable when two
consecutive readings indicate no greater than a 10 percent change from the previous reading for
temperature and electrical conductance and no greater than a 0.1 pH units change from the previous
reading for pH. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump (WaTerra), an electric
submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is checked to ensure that the
well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

Gi\Projects\ExxonMobil\Master\ExxonMobil QMR templates\QMR protocols-purge-waterra.doc
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Engincering, Inc. MONITORING WELL DATA FORM ——
I |client: ExxonMabil | IDateﬁ/7/d?-m |
|Project Number: UP3399.1 | |Station Number: 7-3399 |
. EEZ:OEZTcgard Rd, Pleasanton, CA | Samplers: ﬁ& Y 7304
MONITORING | DEPTHTO | DEPTH TO | APPARENT | AMOUNT OF MdNITORlNG DEFTH TO WELL
' WELL WATER PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT WELL BOTTOM CASING
NUMBER (TOC) (TOC) THICKNESS | REMOVED INTEGRITY (TOC) DIAMETER
B oos|| i (5267 1 47
35 s |93 8 gv90| 4
b oo 4 59,92 o mik
1 1001 s 162 Y9G 280 g7 |
e — — et
g o g (522 2983 &
135 iwe | ABAD] WK AL
B s fwon | 95:70 JB76| O
240 || winge | IO S842 47
1350 | s | 53,67 2z 27 4"
YO | M%’Z?A S5A, %9 /Sﬁ,%- A
bl i 56 3% 7LBT R2“
g o Gis |57, 5] /3637 7
s W ows | ‘D, 00| it bottorm of Wit - e|umr | D00 4"
oo LEL
2 R HE, 5 | A8 2786 4.7
l MEH yRa 4—3 58 Hel ooy wepd — No Weiler 4_:’5 3 g 2”
vo || @ | Q) /559 g7
B oo 7% /3 o4 /5739 | 47
aas|| A |0 35T 579 47
I s W Puwes Zﬁé’ /ﬁh‘74 4//
I (10 PIAW 5 /'2182 S 5D di’
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|
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Zhgincering Inc. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE , —
Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: #4147 [ Date: £/ [%./772
Project No: UP3399.1 Personnel: (" | [\/( ('74(1,[ 1 / /
GAUGING DATA :
Water Level Measuring Method: t/U p M/J Measuring Point Description: TOC

1.5% qﬂ?éj

Purge Method.: Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)

S 75:23 799
- b

9bC 17.27C|[19.2%C

| Z7.LY | 2.0% | (.9

172245 1 2%0)5) 19375

(oge f{«é}zv aArrY
J % Y

U1 v T

Comments/Observbations:  /~ / » | Ao ool  Fo b Tins. - G —

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: "% . O (; Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 6 L’/ ffeet)
Comments:
Sample Number |
LY 6 Voa HCL TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: 4{- {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: 9V
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing: /) L.(\
Well Head Conditions Requiring Corraction: ;{If it L ) .
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: : L il ti el {j‘g 2y

d T SAtet. o pu Y-
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Engineering, Inc, GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE :
Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 well No: W A/ Y Date: f
Project No: UP3399.1 Personnel: ("~ W (L(/Zug / /
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: (/‘(/ L, ﬂd Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra Pump /Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)

AU / |

(/| g/

> .
2057 / /

b9k | ] /

S99/ /

‘{”:7 { / ﬁ{:‘u / /

v/ /

U177

HENR IR TRk B e - [ . a )
Comments/Chservbations: J ); Af e 7L_J s [f/ P /—-vl_.g o ,71’ (/f ;/ o / S /;:?AZ;

74 JJ’L«/ v e Reop by s,
! = A

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampied: ] % ) U ‘-; | Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: ‘;g (feet)
Comments:

Sample Number | Number pe | Persorvatve | J Golor | Analysis Msthod
LTI RT Containers: T e S
f“ i,f,f‘""'i 8 HCL TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: ] (galions) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: : C',-} L1

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: [ LA

Well Head Conditions Requiring Carrection: i/ e . . F.
Frobfems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ’ o~ H’,’: /' f }";/!\_{/ ('.fi/}f;’%,' e (’?/
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Engincering, Inc. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE - _

Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 well No: f{ V{17 & Date: (. /{7 /25
Project No: LIFP3399.1 Personnel;

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Methoa: Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method:  Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)

[0 Cp|70C2 | /6. gl
2 el &
206|799 | 194
749 | 737 | 234
D343, ¢|8988" |2845,(

/ A

PV N N

Comments/Observhations:

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sarnpled; / & - v/ é Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: %‘-—. {feet)
Comments: '
‘Sample Number | - Number of
| Containerst [1T TS TR 2
Jﬂf } '\l 4_' :} & Voa HCL 40 mf TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
5" » A ] -
Total Purge Volume: (gallons) Disposal; U SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: D,
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ij
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: /)r e
. P
Froblems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: -/\/'0




Project Name: Exxon 7-3399

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

well No: [A W/<5 ) Date: £/] ey

Project No: UP3399.1

Personnet: y -

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: Waterra Pump

Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate:

QDéE'QijW

/o 41

/5 | 3

44”

/9% | /4K

723 | v

_Z

N/ 78/ 0804y
//

v A

L
sV

Comments/Observbatidns:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: / & _(/a

Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 5&3\ {feet)

Comments:
S ENumbBerof [t e [ e T e Filled . GRS e 1
N . R R I 0 s En R T3] .

Sample NUmber | - o ntainer nerType | Perservative |l oriy | urbidity/ Color {Analysis Metho
N hj é / > 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
rd Y /

Total Purge Volume: 4/5 {galions) Disposal: = SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: X "'ﬂ‘/i ,

Condition of Welf Box and Casing at Time of Sampling:

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: / A0

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ! /\J"ﬁ

§
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ngineering, Ine.

—— GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMP

; I
Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: [ / 7 Date:3é7 /f7 /@
S/

Project No: UP3399.1 Personnel: //1_4/—-_/

o

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

O

1.44

PURGING DATA
Purge Method:

Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)

(4387 /4 45 [ 54T
/0 2o | 3T
52‘79 25,1 fg I/

- Dewatered (Y/N

AL

Comments/Observbatlons

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: /é\ M Approximate Depth ta Water During Sampling: /’jq;‘\ {feet)
v ~
Comments:

- o L Numberof SRR SRR AR --:_":::“:f.‘ FETar VOElJmeFl“e N :5,_'51':.' Sk :5';;_.._ Bl
ShE A 4 1 F B Mt zoiar | Analysis Method
-_ S;"%"."P'e Number .- Containers. . [ 70 o Perservatrve ST (mLor L) urbldltyf’Coo y
/\/) L"\j 7 & Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: \_?/5 ‘ (gallons) Disposal:  , N / SYSTEM
; Prace’
Weather Conditions: r-w
Condition of Weil Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: M
¥
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: r//(f“—f)
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: d?\l"@ .
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Engineering, Ine. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: &) 1,-“ & Date: (> /1 7/
I Project No: UP3399. 1 Personnet: {_// r[“, : 1\5 [ //

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Methad: Y1/ Db{/z

Measuring Point Description: TOC

EICE

0.16]0.64|1.44

6 Lfé—’;;i | cf/ j<f 757

[ PURGING DATA

Purge Method:  Waterra Pump Furge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)

S.AANBEP 142 %
%7’0 | OO f‘~ )
BSUCF LY |185T
7,f)§ 2% | 7.30
Hégzxé I/‘I’/’Q Mf’ / | 77%
[Lﬂ}ffﬂ/ [:/.‘:'Jﬁ?a/ 4 .[ /,7

Comments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA,

Time Sampled: J ‘ —ég Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: ;’ (7 {feet)
Comments:
j_'sampne-mams_a oy | Cantain
ﬂ, A4 e 6 Voa HCL 40 mf TPH.g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Vofume: i Sm(} (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: A
Condition of Weil Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: / oL
Well Head Conditions Reguiring Correction: 1{ i (;{;ffi‘ 1A
Probfems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: L v




' GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: Af’" 4/ / ﬁ Date: {_1,6//}61 /ﬂr—

Project No: UF3389.1 Personnel: //ﬂ ﬁ ) T —

GAUGING DATA

I Water Level Measurmg Method: n/ m Measuring Point Description: TOC
PURGING DATA
l Purge Method: Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gom)
09:30 {0922 | 093
i 2 4 o
I 2&;9 Qﬁ‘ﬁ-\ 2 01 Q
ZH | X7 5%
| 159 4uf 167, ¢ /652
’__‘_} P
| ~N T N
{ I 2
1 | LT
womtom | WO | AT A

l Commentstbservbatlons
I SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: M ﬂ / ') Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: ﬁé\ {fest}
I Comments: ’ i
I A/ 7/\1’) / (j HCL 40 mif TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

f\‘.

l Total Purge Votume: é:: (gailons) Disposal:, ;) SYSTEM

Weather Canditions: A /ZW
l Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: M_/

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: /f J\r-?)
I Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: A/“G
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. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE - —t
Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: M | A/ / / Date:cﬁg [ / 7/ Q/Z
Project No: UP3399.1 Personnel; M/\/

GAUGING DATA

Water Leve! Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gem)

L2 2R 1340| JF4A”
/. 2 S
28,1 | 274.| 244
7321 )7\ 707
A (/360,40 1 27,4
A

VY Ty
ot | (V2108 1
N7 | N 7

Comments/Observbations: 4

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: /.3/\[

Comments:
Sample Numper | NS coniaiior ype | perseraive | VoUmeFiled To
s Containers " | - et e e T e mbor L) R TIPS b
T
W N / / 5] Voa HCL 40 mi TPH.g, BTEX, MTEE
Total Purge Volume: 4 (gallons) Digposal!\ / SYSTEM
= =
Weather Conditions: M h
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: i
it " | 7 rD
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: / A,
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: /ﬂf‘o
4
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Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: Exxon 7-3389

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SA

Well No: %%F);\ﬁ Date: é// 7@4;2

Project No: UP3399.1

Personnel:é . }1/[ zrﬁc” Le"f" //

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: W l/*VV‘

Measuring Point Description: TOC

Y2 &

138.2
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra Fump P

urge Depth:

Screen Purge Rate:

1207

T2 1795

Sb

[ A Y

|5 C

D0t |92y

O u A 10278 10705

ore

A

T

Comments/Cbservbations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: ]2 ; [’ [/\:}

Comments:

%";S';ample_ Nurmber f Aol i | Gontainer Type od
N %/ 1119(4’ 5 Voa HCL 40 mf TPH.g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Voiume: ’f: é_, fgallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: 5%

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: /) (.ﬁ{
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Ifdétt@
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: Lﬁ'ﬁ;ﬂ} LRSS
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Engineering, Inc,

Project Name: Exxon 7-3399

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SA

Well No: Mpx/ﬁ )} % Date: 5/ | /722

Project No: UF3399.1

Personnei:/}'” ){/( }(‘C///] Lé [/

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: |

Measuring Point Description: TOC

2550746

PURGING DATA

Purge Methad: Walerra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)
- A Wt | y -
V(g |JCAS 1220
Foar
| 3 L 7
&y y T ]
2027 1457 12.6°C
o -
£.93 639 1622
199,45 | 200% 2@2@5
/ 7L {1 6 { / i / 71?.{
' /
/U J L
———— S—— ""“-__
/ SRV,
Corﬁ}hé‘r;t.srlt)bsejrvbations:‘.
SAMPLING DATA —
Time Sampled: j ’ 3%/ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 6 A (fest)
Comments:
Samp!eNumber . |
[V ? 14/ } % 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
/
/
Total Purge Volume: Q {galions) Disposal; SYSTEM
Weather Caonditions: ’ O Lf/
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing: f k’(
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: A Q}Wf &

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:

JJ/\ MJ«’




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE - -
Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 well No: M/ 1 Date: & /| 7 /2]
Project No: UP3398.1 Personnet: C ] IM c '?LC /{/( o / /
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: VV L, }A/f Measuring Point Description; TOC

B

PURGING DATA
Purge Method:  Waterra Pump / Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: fgom)

. 5%0:1% 1103
|2 2L 54
12.27 1B 2% [ 4350
215 |17.39 |2.23
IO S0 5110120 S

(/

7
7 -
(] ﬁa/ @ 4/6,/ (Avae
p/ A/ L/
Comments/Observbations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: [O . V’ O Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: S‘% {feet)

Comments:

Sample Number |

ﬂ/ m/ ) L’f 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volums: ’% % {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: C} L(

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: /:‘ LA

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: o %g e

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ' ’ﬂfj ;{L@
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Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: ¢ W72 Date: & /iS8./707)
Project No: UP3399.1 Personnel: C ﬂ,’] . -F&L? L [ /

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Methad: W L- VVZ Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method:  Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm}

57;/ S *(—z’ﬁf’f Y g{,.,ff’ 21 (FUV L /

Comments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: |7 0 < Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: —  (feet)
Comments:
N Number of
;-S?T_’_‘P‘e__N""mber “Containers. SRR - e : S
NI ]
W A~ g Voa HCL 40 mi TPH.g, BTEX, MTBE

& \/?,-’: ';L A ‘ /0 rr‘?e‘f"’.{ v — } ,{ / i f H ”6?

Total Purge Volume; — {gailons) Disposal; SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: 0 (./r’/

Condition of We!l Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing: (‘/ \{

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: A/~

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampiing: L, 7 {‘/?’ o
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Engincering, lic, GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: I/ A | Date: /1 2/ (D2
Project No: UP3399.1 Personnel: {_ M : {‘C L{f 5 / /

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: VU L_ [/V\ Measuring Point Description: TOC

[ PURGING DATA
Purge Method:  Waterra Pump

Purge. Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (aom)
/2. o8
g
204
7 A0
1/344 /&
(’//’/

27

Comments/Observbations: (] » 1/ ¢ 4., el Joat 2GS o/
—

SAMPLING DATA P SLs
Time Sampled: / 9 O ,{—’ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: ~ (feat)

Comments:

3'Sample N‘U‘mber '

\ f{\ f & Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

.‘: F"‘.I ; _l fﬁ M!,fi” PR -‘-——' j,/ / rp/,‘?} ’C{?

Font

Total Purge Volume: (‘/) {galfons) Disposai; SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: / 7 ) L\/

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: /ﬂ (,(/

Well Head Canditions Requiring Correction: ;‘ - o 1L

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ;)i, L 2/ v( A ,;ﬁ/




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMBLE

Project Name: Exxon 7-3359

Well No:

A W[ Z ae &/‘//é?é/

Project No: UP3399.1

Personneij /LL_\

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: f\l//f

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method:  Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)
/0 /57| JOAB] SO0
2 - ©°
2,91 2091 206
77| 757 | 759
2 e . . -
/ffgzyf /522y 4 /525 ¢
- ,_..-—‘-/""'
/v R
LY g
- 'S
Comments/Observbations: .
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: / 0 ‘Q& Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: [A {fect)
Cornments: !
arnber | Numberof oo i e 7; Volume Filled ~ [iiioe oor ol i i
SamPeNATEST | Containers | O0maner Tvpe | Persenvatve | (TS TS | iy Golor | Anlyss Method
E) fﬂ/h{ ,I/ ) Voa HCL 40 mit TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Z ! /
Total Purge Voiume: g (gallons) Disposal; ] SYSTEM

Weather Conditions:

e
/L/WE\J

Condition of Weil Box and Casing at Time of Sampling:

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:
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Engineering, Inc.

Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Date: /, /1 S/777

Well No: f"ﬂ/[ %/3

Project No: UP3399.1

PersonneI:C, , M 7[[,‘ (T%"//

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: W L[/(/I

Measuring Point Description: TOC

> AT

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: fgpm)
tl/ D | 12/
’ / /
ot || /- |
Comments/Observbatlons U&, AL )(_U A oLty o iS5 a ./
] ‘
vt f fd;/’/ i Z‘L«vu’ A W e I/ ﬁw::/‘ﬂz; V%’JO&/
f'r‘,f«"f 'x/u/r ﬁus}‘y o < £ ?ﬁrﬁ'&? [7'@&"'
SAMPLING DATA I
Time Sampled: ? 5 9\ “~ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: é {feet)
Comments:
e | Number of
‘? Sampfe Number " Gontainer
F |{r/ ﬁ’ -2 & Voa HCL 40mt TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: l ; CJ—— {gailons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions:

L(
W

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:

(A &

Froblems Encountered During Furging and Sampling:

£
J

R 4 f#“ﬂ(‘/

(7
Conditicn of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: f}\
1
)
2 |

f_

ﬁ/j ;/J//f a T . &




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAM LE

Project Name:  Exxon 7-3399 Well No: /)/ é& Date:ff /6%//(5/ /@/Q

Project No: UP3398.1 Personnel: / /\_/
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

Purge Method:  Waterra Pump Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)
/s | S) 02 /0t
2 T4 1T¢C
201 |22 8] 200
/8457 10,64 | /0,47
/793 4 41r9284 5/ 2 76,
A

ol (e /f'!% >

Comments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: / / N / /. Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: /4L (feetl)
Comments: -

| }O /h F\M‘ 8 — TVoa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
vi 3

Total Purge Volume: é}\ (gallons) Disposal:  { ) SYSTEM

] [~y
Weather Conditions: W 3

Caondition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling:

T
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: j ND
LW
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: M :
1




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports




merica

INCORPORATERD

7/ 8702

ETIC 3885

JOHN ORTEGA

2285 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

7-3399 EXXONMOBIL 7-3399., The Laboratory Froject number iz 290075.
An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project quality
contrel data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report.

Paga 1

Sample Tdentification Lab Number Collecticn Date
M 02-A102529 6/,18/,02
MW4 02-A102530 6£/17/02
MW55S 02-4102531 6/17,02

02-4102532 6717702

02-4102533 617,02
MUB 02-A102534 6/17/02
MW10 02-A102535 6/18/02
My11 02-a4102536 6/17/02
MW12ZA 02-4102537 6/17/02
MW13 02-4102538 6/17/02
MWl4 02-4102539 &6/17/02
oWz (02-A102540 6/18/02
VR1 02-A102541 6/18/02
PMW2 02-A102542 b/18/02
PMW3 02-A102543% 6/18/02
PMWS 02-A102544 6/18/02

2960 Fosrie Gretaron DRIVE £ NasuvinL TN 37204 2 8153-726-017T / ' B13-726-0954 7 80H)-765-0080

II MW5D
MW7




Test/America

iNCORPORATED

Page 2

Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. N\

Report Approved By: Report Date: 7/ 3/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Micheel H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johmny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Keily S. Comstock, Technical Serv,
Eric §. Smith, Asgistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: Cl168CA

2960 Fosrer GREGHFON DRIVE F Nasiv s TN 37204 7 6i5-T26-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0034 7 800-TH3-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102529
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MWl
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HTIL, CA 84523 Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 9:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit - Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.6 7/ 2/02  G:l4 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Ethylbenzenea D ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2702 0.14  D,Ramey 8021B 3223
Toluene ND Lug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02 0:14 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.6 7/ 2702 0:14 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Methyl-t-butylether ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 20,02 0:14 D.Ramey 8C21B 3223
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ' ' 102, 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank,
- Estimated Value below Repert Limit.
~ Hstimated Value above the calibration limit of rhe instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

BT oo ST o -}

End of Sample Repor:.

2960 Fosrer Crenros DrVE S Nasimvnls TN 37204, 615-726-0177 / Fu: 815-T26-0954 S B80N-760-0080




Test/America

I[NCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-4102530
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MW4
2285 MORELLC AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 13:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Recelved: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result nits Limir Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene XD ugs/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 21:38 D.Ramey 80218 3664
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L .5 1.0 7/ 1/02  21:38  D.Ramey 8021B 3664
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 21:38 D.Ramey 8021EB 3664
Xyvlenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 74 1202 21:38 D.Ramey 80218 3664
Methyl-¢-butylether ND ug/L 0.3 1.0 7/ 1/02 21:38 D.Ramey 8021B 3664
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, 67. - 135,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
Rb - Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
# -~ Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,
D60 Fosrir CrEGaros, DRve 7 Nasivinn TN 37204 7 8153-T26-0177 7 M 613-726-0054 7 BOO-763-0080




Test/America

FHCORPORATERSD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102531
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MW5S
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 10:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Raport Dil Analysis  Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L g.5 1.0 7/ /02 14:51 D.Ramey 30218 2888
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 14:51  D.Ramey 8021B 2888
Teluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 l4:51  D.Ramey 80218 28588
Yylenes (Total) WD ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 14:51 D.Ramey 8021B 3888
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 14:51 D.Ramey 8021R 9888
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103, 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Hot detected at the report limit,
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prascribed limics.

End of Sample Report,

2060 Foster Crianroy Drive S Nasinns TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 /7 v B15-T26-09534 7 800-7653-0980




Test/America

I N T ORPORATETD

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102532
JOHN CRTEGA Sample ID: MWS5D
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: 7-3399
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-33G9 Time Collected: 10:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS#
Benzene ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 1402 159:20 D.Ramey 802Z1B 9888
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 15:2Q¢  D.Ramey 802Z1B 9888
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 77 1/02 15:20 D, Ramey 80218 9888
Lylenes (Total) ND ug/L G.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 15:20 D_Ramey ac2lBe 9888
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L .5 1.0 7/ 1702 15:20 D.Ramey 80218 9388
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, 67. -~ 133.

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

|- R

~ Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

A

- Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

S BN TN Wy AE B EBE S BN BN O TE R By D B EE e
E
B,
tq
+
[

End of Sample Report.

2860 Fosrre OrEaoy DRVE S NAsivinne TN 37204 4 Bi5-T26-0177 7 Fiav: 613-T26-0054 S 800-7685-0080




Test/America

INCORPQRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETTIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102533
JOEN ORTEGA Sample ID: MW7
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-339¢ Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHFIL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L G.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 15:49  D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 15:49 D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 15:49 D.Ramey 80218 0888
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 15:4%  D.Ramey 8021B 93388
Methyl-t-butylether §.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 15:49 D.Ramey 8021B 9888
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 6.40 ug/L 2.00 1.0 7/ 3702 22:18 N. Hurt 8260B 5310
Surrogate % Becovery Target Range

BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 67. - 135.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 98. 56. - 155,

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 100. 79. - 130.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 106 . 62. - 155,

VQA Surr, DBFM 9g . 74 - 127,

Sample report continued . . .
2860 Fosrew Cruirros Drive S Nasnonne TN 37204 2 613-T268-0177 » Fav: 813-T26-0054 S BU-TH5-04980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A102533
Sample ID: MW7

Project: 7-3399

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Cruauray Drive / Nasivinns, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 1w 613-726-0054 7 B00-TH3-0980




Test/America

I CO&RPORATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102534
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MW8
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: /7-3399

Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 14:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1. MITCHFLL Time Recelved: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Anzlyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*DRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzens ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 16:18  D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Ethylbenzens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 16:18 D.Ramey 80218 9888
Toluene ND ugs/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 16:18 D.Ramey 80218 5838
Iylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 16:18 D,Ramey 3021B 9883
Merhyl-t-butylether ND ug/L Q.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 16:18 D_Ramey 3021B G888
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
BD - Mot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyts was detected in the method blank.
J ~ Estimated Value below Beport Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

Erd of Sampls Report.

2060 Fosrer Crriairoy Diovk 5 NAsIvILGR TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 7 Fav: 613-726-0854 7 00-765-0080




ANALYTICAL REPORT

Test/America

INCORPORATED

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102535
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MWI1QO
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HIIL, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 9:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBII. 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHFR 1. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.¢ /7 2702 0:42  D,Ramey 80218 3223
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  0:42 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Toluene ND ug/L, 0.3 1.0 7/ 2/02  0:42 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Xylanes (Total} ND ug/L Q.5 1.0 74 2,02 O:42 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 7/ 2702 C0:42 D.Ramey 80218 3223

Surrogate % BRecovery

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimared Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

=~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method orescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2060 Foster Creenros DRIVE 7 NasivinLe TN 37204 7 Gi5-T26-0177

Target Range

SEAN B15-T26-0054 7 B0U-765-0980




Test/America

IMNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102536
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MWwll
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HTLI, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 13:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHFLL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Inits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1402 23:17 D.Ramey 8021B 3664
Ethylbenzene NB ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 23:17  D.Ramey 80218 3664
Toluens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 23:17  D.Ramey 80218 3664
fylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ L/02  23:17 D.Ramey 80218 3664
Methyl-t-butylether ND ugs/L 0.5 1.0 74 1702 23:17 D.Ramey 8021B 3664
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 7 102, 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND ~ Mot detected at the report limirc.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Bstimated Value below Report Limit,
E - Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster Crurron DRIVE £ Nasivin L TN 37204 72 615-726-0177 7 [ B13-7T26-0954 7 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
-~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
- Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

B T I TR - -

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2980 Fosten CrEdciron DRIVE S NSk, TN 37204 7 613-726-0177 ¢ P 6153-T26-0954 S BO0-THR-00830

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102537
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MWI2A
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 12:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1. MITCHFLL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Anglyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 1202 17:16 D.Ramey 80718 9888
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L .5 1.0 7/ 1702 17:16  D.Ramey 8021B 5888
Toluene ND ug/L .5 1.0 7/ 1702 17:16  D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/1/02 17:16  D.Ramey 80218 9888
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 17:16  D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Surrsgate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 57. - 135,




Test/America

I CORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Mnalyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

K

Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.

s o B R v

Becovery cutside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

RGO FOsTER Gritanroy DRIVE S NASIVILEESTN 37204 7 B15-T268-0177 /7 e 613-7268-0834 / BON-TG5-08980

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102538
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MW13
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HTIIL, CA 94523 Site ID: 7-3399
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 11:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Anzlysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1402 23:45 D.Ramey 80218 3664
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 23:45  D.Ramey 8021B 3664
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 23:4%  D_Ramey 8021B 3664
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 23:45 D.Ramey 8021RB 3664
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1702 23:45  D.Ramey 80218 3664
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103, 67. - 135.



Test/America

I M CCRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102539
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: MWl4
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 10:4C
Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 19:12 D.Ramey 80218 9888
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L G.5 1.0 7/1/02 19:12  D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Teluene ND ug/L, 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 19:12  D.Ramey 80218 9888
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 19:12 D.Ramey 8021B 9888
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 1/02 19312 D,Ramey 8021B 2888
Surrcgate # Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TPT 102, 7. - 135,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
- Anzlyte was detected in the method blank.
- Estimated Value below Report Limit.

to

- Estimated Value above the cazlibration limit of the instrument.

L o -

- Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosreg Cresgrroy Dene /7 Nasin b TN 37204 7 815-T26-0177 7 Fue 813-726-0054 / 800-765-0980)




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102540
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: QW2
2285 MORELLQ AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: $—3399

Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 10:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  1:1} D.Ramey 80Z1B 3223
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L C.5 1.0 7/ 2702 1:11  D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Teluena ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2702  1:11 D.Ramey 20218 3223
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  1:11  D.Ramey 80218 3223
Methyl-t-butylether 1410 ug/L 5.0 1¢.0 77 2/02 17:10 D.Ramey 8021B 4889
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 1800 ug/L 20.0 10.0 7/ 5702 20:22 N, Hurt 8260B 5310
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 101. 69. - 132,

V04 Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 102, 36, - 153.

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 104, 79. - 130.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 100, 62. - 135.

VOA Surr, DBFM 101, 74. - 127

Sample report continued ., . .
ZOE4) Posrer Gretcios D S NasiviLue TN 37204 7 A15-726-0177 7 Fue 813-T26-0854 7 800-765-0080)




Test/America

I NCQOQRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A102540
Sample ID: OWZ2

Project: 7-3399

Page

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosres Cumanroy Dene S Nasoun e TN 37204 7 GE3-726-01077 7 Fae 613-726-0854 7 8(0-7635-00080




I . INCORPORATED
ANALYTTICAL REPORT
I ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102541
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: VRI
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
I PLEASANT HIIL, CA 94523 Site ID: 7-3399
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 12:05
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1.. MITCHFIL Time Received: 9:00
I Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*0RGANIC PARAMETERS*
I Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2702  1:40 D.Ramey 80218 3223
Ethylbenzene KD ug/L Q.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  1:40 D.Ramey 80z1B 3223
Toluene D ugs/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2702 1:40 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
l Xylenes (Total) D ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  1:40 D.Ramey  8021B 3223
Methyl-t-butylether 188. ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  1:40 D.Ramey 80218 3223
*VOLATTLE ORGANICS*
I Methyl-t-butyl ether 160, ug/L 100, 50.0 7/ 5/02 20:51 N, Hurt 8260B © 3310
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, 69, - 132,
VOA Surs 1,2-DCA-dé& 99. 56. - 155,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 98. 79. - 130,
l VOA Surr, 4-BFB 108. 62. - 155.
VDA Surr, DBFM 98, T4, - 127,
I Sample report continued . . .
I 2060 Fosyre Crepairoy DRive S Nasnunbk TN 37204 7 615-726-00177 7 Fos 813-726-08954 7 800-TH3-0080




Test/AAmerica

N CORPARATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A102541
Sample ID: VRI

Project: 7-3399

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND -~ Not detected at the report limit,
B = Analyte was detected in the method blanlk.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# ~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End cf Sample Report.

260 Fustrk Grerairroy Drive 7 Nasiib e TN 372040 7 6105-T26-0177 7 v 613-T26-00584 7 800-T83-0080




ANALYTYCAL REPORT

ETIC 3865

JOHN ORTEGA

2285 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HIII, CA 94523

Project: 7-3399
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1.. MITCHELL

Test/AAmerica

INCTOQRPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A102542
Sample ID: PMW2

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: /-3399

Date Collected: 6/18/02
Time Collected: 10:25
Date Received: 6/21/02
Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1

Report
Analyte Result Units Limit
*ORGANTC PARAMETERS=*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L Q.3
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5
Mathyl-t-butylether 5.6 ug/L 0.5
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 4.30 ug/L 2.00

Dil Analysis Analysis

Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
1.0 7/ 2/02 2:10  D.Ramey 80218 3223
1.0 7/ 2/02 2:10 D.Ramey 802Z1B 3223
1.0 7/ 2/02 2:10 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
1.0 7/ 2/02 2:10 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
1.0 7/ 2/02 2:10 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
1.0 7/ 53702 21:20 N. Hurt 82608 5310

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 102, 69. - 132,
VCA Surr L,2-DCA-d4 100. 56. - 155,
VCA Surr Toluene-d8 100. 79. - 130.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105, 62. - 155.
VOA Surr, DBFM 100, T4, - 127,
Sample report continued . . .
2060 Fosreg Crenairon DRve S Nasivink TN 37204 2 815-T20-017T 7 o G13-726-0054 7 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCQCRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A102542
Sample ID: PMW2

Project: 7-3399

Page 2

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:
NI = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
~ Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
- Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

I
[}

End of Sample Report.

2080 Fosrrr Currinroy DR/ Nasnuntl, TN 37204 7 615-T2E-0177 7 Fav: 615-726-0954 S B0-762-0080




ANALYTICAL REPORT

Test/America

NS ORPORATETD

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A102543
JOHN ORTEGA Sampie ID: PMW3
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: 7-3399
Date Collected: 6,/18/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 9:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER 1. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Rasult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2702 3:39  D_Ramey 80Z1B 3223
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02  3:39 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 77 2/02  3:39  D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02 3:39 D.Ramey 8021B 3223
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 77/ 2702 3:3% D.Ramey 3021B 3223

Surrogate % Recovery

BTEX/GRC Surr.. a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E ~ Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

28060 Fosmor Greranioy DRIvis 2 Nasivnle TN 37204 7 615-728-0177

Target Range

S B15-726-0454 7 800-785-0980




Test/America

INCORPCSCRATED

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 , Lab Number: 02-A102544
JOHN ORTEGA Sample ID: PMW5
2285 MORELLQ AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HTLI, CA 94523 Site ID: 7-3399

Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: 7-3399 Time Collected: 11:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*JRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 1.1 ug/L 0.3 1.0 77 2/02 17:38  D.Ramey 8021B 4889
Ethylbenzene NI ug/L C.5 1.0 7/ 2702 17:383  D.Ramey 8021B 4889
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/62 17:38 D.Ramey  8021B 4889
Xylenes (Total) ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 7/ 2/02 17:38  D.Ramey 80213 4889
Methyl-t-butylether 260, ug/L 10.G 20.0 7/ 2/02  4:08  D.Ramey 80218 3223

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 226. ug/L 20.0 16.0 77 5/02 21:49  N. Hurt 826GB 5310
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,z,a-TFT 102, 9. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. S6. - 155,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 102. 79. - 130,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 108. 62. - 155.
VOA Surr, DBFM 100. 74 - 127,

Sample report continued . . .

2060 Foxrer Cruchron DRV Nasivini, TN 37204 0 815-726-00177 7 Favs 613-726-0054 7 800-763-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:
BD = Not detected at the report limit.
- Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= BEstimzted Value below Report Limit,

F= M G W

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fosrer Crerainroy Dk 5 Nasuvnie, TN

G20 S 615

-

[

Laboratory Number: 02-A102544
Sample ID: PMW5

Project: 7-3399

Page 2

~ Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
- Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

G-0077 7 Fae B13-7T26-0034 /7 800-765-0080
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INCQRFORATERD

Test/

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 7-3399
age: 1

Matrix Spike Reccvery

Analyte units Crig. Val. MS val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**[JST ANALYSIS+**

Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0465 0.0500 93 74, - 129, 9588 BLANK
Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0456 0.0300 91 74, - 129, 3223 BLANE
Benzene mg/L < (3.0005 0.0456 0.0300 91 74, - 129. 3664 BLANK
Benzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0447 0.0500 89 74, - 129, 4889 BLANK
Toluene mgsl <« 0.0005 0.0467 0.0500 93 74. - 128, G888 BLANK
Toluens mg/l < 0.0005 0.0458 0.0500 92 74. - 128. 3223 BLANK
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0458 0.0500 9z 74, - 128, 3664 BLANK
Toluene mgs/1 < (0.,0005 C.0449 0.4500 90 74, - 128 488¢ BLANIK
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0486 0.050C 97 75. - 128, 2888 BLANI,
Ethylbenzene mg/L < 0.0005 0.0478 0.0500 %6 75. - 128. 3223 BLANK
Ethylbenzens mg/L <« 0.0005 0.0478 0.0500 96 75. - 128. 3664 BLANK
Ethylbenzene mgsl < 0.0005 0.0468 0.,0200 94 75, - 128, 4839 BLANK
Xylenes {(Total) mg/l < 0.0005 0.0818 0.100 92 73, - 126. 9888 BLANK
Xylenes {Total) mg/l < 0.0005 0.0503 $.100 a0 72, - 126, 3223 BLANK
Xylenes {Total) mg/l < .0005 0.0903 ¢.100 9 72. - 126. 3604 BLANK
Xylenes {Total} mgsl * < .0005 0.0890 0.100 89 72, - 126, 4889 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0483 0.0500 89 B4. - 133, 9888 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylather mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0450 0.0500 el 64, - 133, 3223 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.0003 0.0450 0.0500 0 64. - 133, 3664 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether , mgsl < 0,0005 0. 0480 0.G500 92 64. - 133, 4889 BLANK
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT X Recovery 99 69. - 132, 9888
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a&,a-TFT % Recovery a7 69, - 132, 3223
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97 69, - 132, 3664
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97 69. - 132. 4889
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 102 596. - 155. 5310
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 99 79. - 130. 5310
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 105 62. - 155. 5310
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 101 Tho - 127. 5310
Project QC continued .
2060 Foster QreGuros DRIVE / Nasiunls, TN 372040 72 815-7T28-0877 7 P 615-726-0851 7 800-765-0980
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Test/America

fMCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 7-3399
age:

1
1
1
1
i
!
'
'
'
I
I
!
'
'
I
'
!
'
1

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**ST PARAMETERS#**

Benzene mg/1 0.0465 0.0455 2.17 15. 9888
Benzene mg/1 0.0456 0.0473 3.66 15, 3223
Benzene mg/ 1 0.0456 0.0473 3.66 15. 3664
Benzene mg/l 0.0447 0.0447 (.00 15. 4889
Toluene mg/1 0.0467 0.0458 1.95 13. 3883
Toluene mgs1 0.0458 0.0474 3.43 15. 3223
Toluene mg/1 0.0458 0.0474 3.43 15. 3664
Toluene mg/1l 0.0449 0.0449 G.00 15. 4889
Ethylbenzene mgsl 0.0486 0.04753 2,29 15. 9888
Ethylbenzens mg/ L 0.0478 0.0495 3.49 15. 3223
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.0478 0.0495 3.49 15, 1664
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0468 0.0469 .21 15, 4889
¥ylenes (Total) mg/l 0.0918 0.0899 2.09 19. 9888
Xylenes (Total) mgsl 0.0933 0.0935 3.48 19. 3223
Xylenes (Total) Co mg/l 0.0903 0.0935 3.48 19. 3664
Xylenes (Total} mg/1 0.089C 0.0890 0.00 19. 4889
Methyl-t-butylather mg/L 0.0443 0.0437 1.36 23, 9588
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 ¢.0450 0.0464 3.06 23, 3223
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0450 0.0464 3.06 23. 3664
Methyl-t-butylecher mg/1 0.0460 0.0443 3.77 23. 4889
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Becovery 99, 9888
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97. 3223
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97, 3664
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97, 4889
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec g6, 5310
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec g7. 5310
VOA Surr, 4-BFR % Reg¢ 100, 5310
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec qg, 5310
Project QC continued .
20680 Fosrer -Crmairoy Drive S Nasivnal, TN 37204 7 615-726-C177 7 Faoe 8153-T26-0054 7 800-T65-0080




Test/America

ENCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 7-3399
age: 3

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mgs1 0.100 0.0847 85 74 - 124 9888
Benzene mg/ 1. 0,100 0.0872 87 T4 - 124 3223
Benzene mgs1 0.100 0.0872 87 74 - 124 3664
Benzene mg/l 0,100 0.0820 82 74 - 124 4889
Toluene mg/1 0.10¢ 0.0835 84 74 - 121 9888
Tcluene mg/1 0.100 0.0869 37 74 - 121 3223
Toluene mg/% 0.100 0.0869 87 74 - 121 3664
Toluene mgs L 0.100 (.0818 82 74 - 121 4889
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0,100 0.0866 87 75 - 123 9888
Ethylbenzens mg/1 0.100 0.0903 20 75 - 123 3223
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.10C 0.0903 90 75 - 123 3664
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.10¢ 0.0852 85 75 - 123 4889
Eylenas (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.163 82 72 - 120 9888
¥ylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.170 85 72 - 120 3223
Xylenes (Total) mg/l ¢.200 0.170 85 72 - 120 3664
Xvlenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.161 80 72 - 120 4889
Methyl-t-butylather mg/ 1 0.100 0.0793 79 64 - 128 o888
Methyl-t-butylether mg/ L a.100 0.0842 84 64 - 128 3223
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0842 84 64 - 128 3664
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0841 84 64 - 128 4889
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TFT % Recovery 93 69 - 132 9588
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a3 69 - 132 3223
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 93 69 - 132 3664
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT X Recovery g3 69 - 132 4888
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Kneown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**V0A PARAMETERS**
Praoject QC continued .
2HB0 Fosriw Cretanmes DRI 7 Nasnunni TN 37204 7 615-7T26-0177 7 Faoc G15-728-0954 7 800-765-D080
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M CORPORATED

Test:

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 7-3399
age: 4

Labaratoery Control Data

Analyte units Fnown Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0503 101 66 - 137 3310
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 102 56 - 155 5310
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 102 79 - 130 5310
V0A Surr, 4-BFB % Rec a9 62 - 155 5310
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 102 74 - 127 5310
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**[JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.0005  mg/l 3223 1/ 1/02 21:08
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 3664 7/ 102 21:08
Benzene < 0.0005 mgrl 9888 7/ 1/02 6:56
Benzene < 0.0005 mgrl 4889 17202 8:07
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/sl 3223 7/ 1/02 21:08
Toluene < 0.0005 mgsl 3664 7/ 1/02 21:08
Taluene < 0.0005 mgsl 9828 7/ 1702 6:56
Toluene < 0.0005 mgsl 4889 7/ 2702 8:07
Ethylbenzene <= 0.0005 mgsl 3223 7/ 1702 21:08
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgsl 3664 7/ 1402 21:08
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005  mg/l 9888 77 1702 6136
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgrl 4889 7/ 2702 8:07
¥ylenes (Total) < 2.0005  mgsl 3223 7/ 1702 21:08
Xylenes (Total) < .0005  mgsl 3664 7/01/02 21:08
Aylenes (Total) < 0.000% mgsl 9883 7/ 1702 6:56
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mgrsl 4889 7/ 2/02 8:07
Methyl-t-butylecher < 0.0005 mgrl 3233 7701707 21:08
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mgrl 3664 T/ 1702 21:08
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 9888 7/ 1/02 6:56
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mgsl 4889 i/ 2702 8:07
Project QU continued .
2060 Fosrer Creianros DRIVE S Nasuunli, PN 37204 7 810-726-0177 7 Fav: 813-726-0054 7 800-763-0980)
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Test/America

FNCORPQRATEDRD

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 7-3399

age: 5
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Valus Units Q.C. Batch Darte Analyzed Time Analyzed
**JST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/CGRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 3223 7/ 102 21:08
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery 3664 7/ 102 21:08
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, % Recovery PEEL 7/ 1,02 6:36
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 4889 7/ 2702 8§:07
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**V0A PARAMETRRS**
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00030 mgsl 5310 7/ 5/02 13:32
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100, % Rec 5310 77/ 5/02 13:32
VOA Surr Toluene-48 104, % Rec 5310 7/ 5702 13:32
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 97. % Rec 5310 7/ 5702 13:32
VOA Surr, DBFM 1Q1. % Rec 5310 7/ 5702 13:32

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QT limits.

End of Report for Project 290075

2961 Foster CReGuos Drive S Naspuinlin, TN 37204 7 $15-726-0177 7 s 613-T26-0054 7 800-7683-0080
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L] Nashville Division Phone: 615-726-0177 . i
TeSt AINerica 2960 Foster Creighton Toll Free: 800-765-0980 QQCO 75 ExconiMobil
IHCERPORATED Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-3404 '
Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING Report To: JOHN ORTEGA
Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL Th)
City/State/Zip: PLEASANT HiLL, CA. 94523 Account #; 3865
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: JOE MUEHLECK PO #: 4501663700
Telephone Number: (925) 602-4710 EXT. 14 Fax No.: (925) 602-4720 Facility ID # 7-3399

. At ]
Sampler Name: {Print) ( J{.j v L, W, te bre (7 Site Address 2991 HOPYARD ROAD

i< } ﬁpﬁ’/f ¢ i
= & —_ - . -
City, State Zip PLEASANTON, CA

Sampler Signature: 7

Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
b = E 3 e
& HE b B8
= ) £ o e @
[ ZTiz|2 5 ™ Slw
@ a8z~ [ a @ ﬂ::}
3 3 ]2 gl={Z 2|5 |8l . & 8o
2 5 | @ A BEIHEREAEE RBE = B z el
E | E |5 RS EEESA IR R gl 8 5| 4 A EIE:
R g1z E1221Elel8|2 5] 82| .0 |E] | | & M EE
8 2 Slejegl= SI2lzigiote|sl521=8] |s] 2| =] & i8-8
o g Elslals|alaz2|812(12l5(8]2|215|25z(5] &l & & sl ol
Sample ID [ Description . SETlE|T = |ofo olejelel gy 5l & nﬁﬁ'EEL‘E
MW1 02524 644 1t5] s x| |x X X| x| x x| x
MW4 . / 20 /47 11345] 6 x| |x X X | x| x x| %
N . T
MW5S (A A7 11050 6 x| |x X x| x| x x{x
MWSD 32 A0 0] 6 xi |x X x| x| x x| x
. gy
MW7 272 (47 I1SEU) 6 x| |x X x| x| x x| x
MW8 AY A2 14357 6 x| {x X x| x| x x| x
~Atwan : 6 % X% S [ f——f— X qug;ffg;
MW10 25 WIE 194 6 x| |x X x| x| x x| x
MW11 . 20 |6/17[132] 6 | x| |x X x| x| x x|
MW12A v 3710 s x| |x X X x| x x| x
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600100537 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments:
CONFIRM ALL MTBE HITS BY §260B
: 1y Date Time |Received by: Date Time
LA g 93C
Date Time |Receive &mmericaz DCate Time
Z/% % %’A’ OG0

PAGE 1 0f 3
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Test/America

INCORPORATE

Cansultant Name
Address

City/State/Zip
ExxonMobil Project Mgr
Telephone Number
Sampler Name: {Print
Sampler Signature

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
o Nashville, TN 37204

: ETIC ENGINEERING

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

ExronMobil

: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE

: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523

: JOE MUEHLECK

Report To: JOHN ORTEGA
Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA {EXXONMOBIL TM)
Account #: 3865

PO#: 4501663700

1 (925) 602-4710 EXT. 14 Fax No.: (925) 802-4720

Facility ID # 7-3399

Y (ol e f?ﬁfﬂf')tﬁ e

Site Address 2991 HOPYARD ROAD

W et

City, State Zip PLEASANTON, CA

gl
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
] =
el [ @ | v
g 2l b 3|8
£ NEE o o e
o0 HE 5 ot G194
@ =|_E15|3|z - 2@
T =] @ v e = 19 o &
L E: S RHEAREEE 5 2 8] |2 g|s
E E | & 2151 351858 5| Bl Es|2 2l 2l | & M RE
8] 38 | A RUHEHEEEBHERRE EEE NEHEE
® @ clalglz StEIzlslsl == 51 2l£1 8 (5] & & & | &= |f
" E o ® 5] B S1ol@lalalslclelsle|slsial & w & | =|n
- a F l2z1oe|ol i [ Bif1212|2|2|215)51=z|5|8)18]18] &| E| 3 ol PRI
Sample 1D / Description il £] § 212|518
Mwis 1624 28 [6/17]1135] 6 x| 1x X x| x| x x| X
Mwia N/ A A2liei0) s x| |x X x| x{x x| x
—~— s X% X% x|t X ﬂg{mﬁ@
i - . - ar
OW2 O {18005 6 x| |x X x| x| x | x
VR1 Ll 1/ 180a0s] 6 X |x X x| x| x X| X
PR e} 4] XX X T XK D %*'(’J/’i LI15
J - ! z
{RMwA—— oA 6 X[ [X X XLx el
PMW2 ‘ U2 |p/1511025] 6 x| |x X x| x| x 1%
PMW3 N Y3 LAD|IRS] 6 x| {x X x| x| x x| x
PAAG - 6 X% X XXX X"x“-"fff;
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600100537 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments: /1
i emperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
CONFIRM ALL MTEE HITS BY 82608 VOCs Free of Headspaca? Y N
; Date Time |Received by: Date Time
7 2/
[y 72 Ut
Date Time |Recelved by TestAmerica: Date Time
™,
oV é{éz XD

PAGE 20f 3



Test/America

fHCORPODRATE

Consultant Name
Address

City/State/Zip
ExxanMohil Project Myr
Telephone Number
Sampler Name: (Print

G//‘?/o~1
ExconMobil

.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

i

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

o

: ETIC ENGINEERING Report To: __ JOHN ORTEGA

: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL TM)
: PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Account #3865

:"JOE MUEHLECK PO # 4501663700

: (925) 602-4710 EXT. 14 Fax No.: (925) 602-4720 Facility ID # 7-3399

Y Tomor = Fo il M Fr w7 Site Address 2891 HOPYARD ROAD

Sampler Signature: 7 City, State Zip PLEASANTON, CA
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
= B
B 5l 2 3|5
= 212 w Tlo
= ~13ls o a =
w HE g o o B2
o | B =| |5isi3|5 2 2 Ak
0 D |~ = - o o
2|5 HELHAEEEEE RO REE ERE: g=
£ = € 2|5 = |SIElE|8]s|ElE|slE S| &} £] w MEIEE
o ] 3 @ 2 P S A K L Y A R S of x| 81 B LIS {3
4] 0 © ol glZ|Z2iE{C{n|2)2]|8 | o al d} = £ Flol«l®
o @ Blol 2o slalzigisIzI=IEIE[El e |5) 2t %] 2 | g[E]a
8 | E |s|B|E12]s12lclc]22|5|E 515 (218]=|2] of 4] & 8| o|%
Sample ID / Description a A I I e i G Bl il 3 e kK el A SR el R z|E|Ble
paws  [O2S (Y 1511110 8 x| [x X x| x| x x| x
HPMWE oA X% * Zal a3 K XX !
6/1%
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600100537  « EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sampte Containers Intact? Y N
GONFIRM ALL MTBE HITS BY 62608 VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Re )n gished by: / Date Time [Received by: Date Time
x /r" 7 ) " 2 . o ) -
V) J A AN wivease
Relingdished by: i T Date Time Receive?ethestAmerica: Date Time
(N = ; af = KD

A
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[ESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

. — T — g e J-: ~
Chem"f‘/ / ( NG METH NG _ BC# % QJC/ S
CoolerRcgyed On: QZQ@’Z And Opened On: ﬁéﬁ/ < By: Ben Wright

" f'\\
2504 o

(Signature)

1 . ) s
Teperare of Cooler when opened =< @ Degrees Celsius

2.
Wae Qsydy seals on outside of €00ler? i @...NO
. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: ['7 5;; b *@MT
3 ' ‘ \
Wen Cishdy seals on containers and intact?...cccceieninnnne seeransrarans Vaeearnons @'} YES

o v
Wete thejeals intact, signed, and dated correctly? .. evriieeceniniisanininianien

Weze cuspay papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?.....couivvimmivermannnn Si...

7. i ‘ . ' !'.
Didyoy Szn the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........ocoviens @JNO
What Kindof packing material use@? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other Nome
9.

Wassuifijent ice used (if APDIONIIAte)Z.urrisimreerseerersssessesmaressessonssessssieses
10,

e Were all hottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)? . civummenrireririnnneronasfe

12, Dy N
% Didan bittle labels and tags agree with custody papers?...uicereesviarninvornmiblec

. Were conect bottles used for the analysis requested?......coooiiiiinni @‘ WNO

14, |
4 a Were VOA vials received?. urereereeereennns reire e erirerrarirartians ceneereeinein _...YE§3...N0

b, Wag there any observable head space present in any VOA wal”@,&?};

. Cerrecti‘!e action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

.
Lo
7
[
8
n
(<
(v}
e
o
5]
d
1]
.
7]
E-
o
m
[#]
Q
o
—
m
e |
:‘ﬂ

I COOZEL‘ RECE‘.'p1F0rm LE.1 S/12M0




Test/America

7/27/02

ETIC

PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

THCOQRPORATERD

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed bhelow.
EXXONMOBIL 7-3399.

control data,
addendum to this report.

These samples relate to your project
The Laboratory Project number is 294346,
An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project quality
and the sample receipt form are also included as an
Any exceptions ocutside routine method

protocols are noted either below or by data flags or comments on

individual sample results.

Sample Identification

MW1
MwW4
MW5S
MW5D
MW7
MWS8
MWL10
MW11
MW12A
MWL13
MW14
oWz
VR1
PMW2
PMW3
PMWS

TPH-GRC analysis performed outside holding time at client’s request.

2060 Fosree Orenros Deve S Nasivnne, TN 37204 7 61

o-

SO0LTT S Fav 6157

Lal Number

02-A1215594
02-Al121585
02-A121586
02-A121597
02-2121598
02-A121598
02-A121600
02-A121601
02-Al21602
02-A121603
02-A121604
02-A121605
02-A121606
02-2121607
02-A121608
02-A121609

Page 1

Collection Date

6/18/02
6/17/02
6/17/02
6/17/02
6/17/02
6/17/02

6/17/02

6/17/02
6/17/02
6/17/02
6/17/02
6/18/02
6/18/02
6/18/02
6/18/02
6/18/02

26-0054 7 800-7653-0980




Test/America

INCORPMORATED

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the lahoratory.

7 _
Report Approved By: F:Caﬂiifuiﬁ‘/zféjE;Lﬁliﬂrf Report Date: 7/27/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Vice President/Div. Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.

Michael H. Dunn, M.5,, Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: Ql168CA

V60 Foster CrREGHTON DRiVE /- Nasivinie, TN 37204 7 815-7268-0177 7 Faue 813-726-0054 7 BOU-TE5-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methoed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer CREGHTON DRIVE Z NAsHVILLE. TN 37204 7 6i53-7268-0177 7 Faow 615-726-0054 7 800-765-0980

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121594
Sample ID: MWl
2285 MCORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILI., CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: Time Collected: 9:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/26/02 23:03 D.Ramey 8015B 1218
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 69. - 132.




Test/America

I'NCQRPQRATEDRD

ANALYTICAL REPGRT

ETIC 3865
2285 MORELLO AVENUE

Lab Number: 02-A121595
Sample ID: MW4
Sample Type: Water

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

FHe M Ly W
1

i

Recovery cutside Laberatory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sampie Report.

2060 Fosreg CrEroiros Drnve S NAsiviLLE TN ST204 0 615-726-0177 7 Fiv $i5-726-0954 7 800-763-0980

PLEASANT HIIIL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 13:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Recelved: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7726702 23:35 D.Ramey 80158 1918
Surrogate % Recovery Targat Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,z,a-TFT 106. 6%, - 132.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865
2285 MORELLO AVENUE

iNCQOQRPORATERD

Lab Number: 02-A121596
Sample ID: MW5S
Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 10:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Recelved: 9:00
Page: 1
Repert Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 30.0 1.0 7727702 0:07 D.Ramey 80158 1918

Surrogate % Recovery

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J -
E =
# -

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostrr Gretauros DRIV 2 NASIVILLE TN 37204 7 615-7T26-0177 / 1w G153-T26-00954

Target Range

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

/ BH-TE5-0880




TestAmerica

I H CORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E - Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laberatory histerical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Postrr Greicrron D J Nasininee TN 37204 7 B15-726-0177 7 P 813-T26-0934 7 800-TB3-09H0

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121597
Sample ID: MW5D
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 10:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Gasocline Range) ND ug/L 30.0 1.0 727702  0:40 D_Ramey 8015B 1918
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. 9. - I132.




Test/America

INCCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: (02-A121598
Sample ID: MW7
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Repert Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*DRGANIC PARAMETERS=*

TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 Fr/27702 1:12 D .Ramey 80158 1918
Surrocgate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 107, 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Hot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J ~ Bstimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Lahoratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fustek Greanros Dre / Nasmvinne TN 37204 2 815-T26-0177 7 s 8153-726-0054 7 800-763-0980




TestAmerica

INCORPODODRATEDRD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121599
Sample ID: MWS8

2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 14:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®
TPH (Gasoline Range) WD ug/L 50.0 1.0 7727702 1:44 D.Ramey 80158 1918
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Nat detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E ~ Estimated Value abeove the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.,

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fosrer Curiaproy DRIVE S Nastv il TN 37204 7 815-T26-0177 7 Fav: 6153-726-0054 7 800-765-0980




I - I CORPOCRATED
ANALYTICAL REPORT
| cerc 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121600
Sample ID: MWiC
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
l PIEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 9:40
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
I Page: 1
Report Dil Analysiz Analysis
I Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Metheod Batch
*QRGANTIC PARAMETERS*
I TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 T/27/02 2:16  D.Ramey 801358 1918
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 69, - 132.
. LABORATORY COMMENTS:
WD = Not detected at the report limit.
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
l J - Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits,
l Bnd of Sample Report.
I 2960 Fostek Crerciros Drive / Nasivnne TN 37204 2 615-726-0177 / Fav: 813-726-0034 7 B00-763-0080




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121601
Sample ID: MW1l
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILI., CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 13:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHFELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*0RCGANIC PARAMETERS*

TPH (Basoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/27/02 2148 D.Ramey 80158 1918
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
- Analyte was detrected in the method blank.
- Estimated Value below Report Limit,
~ Estimated Value above the calibratien limit of the instrument.

= B oo W

- Recovery outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

20660 Fosrir Cretoieroy Dreae 7 Naspvnne TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 Fa: 613-T26-D034 7 800-T65-0980




Test/America

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865
2285 MORELLO AVENUE

INCQOQRPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A121602
Sample ID: MWI1Z2A
Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 12:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANTC PARAMETERS*

TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 530.0 1.0 7/27/02  4:25 D,Ramey 8015B 1918

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 69. - 132

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E - Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.

# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
2960 Foxrer Cririeron Drive 2 Nasivils, TR 37204 7 815-7T268-0177 7 Fae 815-T26-0854 7 B00-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL. REPOQRT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Hot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

oG oW
3

- Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

=
1

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrex Crienros, Drive S Nasianne, TN 37204 7 813-T26-0177 7 v §15-T268-0054 7 800-765-0080

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121603
Sample ID: MWI13
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 11:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Recelved: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date - Time Analyst Method Bateh
*OQRGANIC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/27/02 4157 I.Ramey B013B 1918
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, 69. - 132.




' INMNC O RPORATEGD
ANALYTTICAL REPORT
l ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121604
Sample ID: MWl4
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
I PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/17/02
Project: Time Collected: 10:40
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
l Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis .
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
I TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/27/02 5:29 D.Ramey 30158 1918
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
I BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. 69. - 132
l LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Not detected at the repeort limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit. ,
E - Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
I End of Sample Report.
l 2860 Foster Crelciros Diive 2 NASIVILGEEN 37204 7 615-7268-0177 7 Fav: 613-726-0854 /7 800-763-0980




Test/America

iMCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121605
Sample ID: QW2

2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HILIL., CA 94523 Site ID:

Date Collected: 6/18/02

Project: Time Collected: 10:05

Project Name: EXXONMOBTL 7-3396 Date Recelved: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

TPE (Gasoline Range) 1318 ug/L 250. 5.0 7/271/02 13:03  D.Ramey 80158 4295
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 106, 6%, - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

R o B SR ]
1

End of Sample Reporet.

2960 Fosrer Grerairos DRIVE . NSt TN 37204 7 Gi5-726-0177 7 v §153-726-09534 7 800-760-0080)




- Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865
2285 MORELLO AVENUE

Lab Number: 02-Al121606
Sample ID: VRI
Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HTLL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: Time Collected: 12:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Anmalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Gascline Range) 122. ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/27/02  ©5:33  D.Ramey 8015B 1918

Surrogate % Recovery

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
- Analyte was detected in the method blank.
- Estimated Value below Report Limit.

== @B G ow
1

i

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foastir Cretaiyos Drve 7 NasinibLie, TN 372 5

Target Range

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limirts,

FHID-T26-017T7 7 v G15-T26-0054 7 800-765-098{)




Test/America

FNCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121607
Sample ID: PMW2
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: Time Collected: 10:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report il Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factar Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*

TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7727702 7:05  D.Ramey 80158 1918
Surregate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 6%. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J =~ Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E
#

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostrr Crremnros Drve 5 Naspvinoe, TN 37204 7 815-T26-0177 7 e 613-726-0054 4 800-763-0080




Test/America

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ETIC 3865
2285 MORELLO AVENUE

INCOCRPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A121608
Sample ID: PMW3
Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HILI., CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: Time Collected: 9:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETHERS* .
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/27/02  7:37 D.Remey  8Q15B 1918
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 69. - 132

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Bstimated Value below Report Limit.

=
]

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# — Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer Crecuroy Drive 7 Nasind Lok, TN 37204 7 815-7268-0177

Fav: 615-T26-0054 7 8013-765-0980




Test/America

FMCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A121609
Sample ID: PMW5
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HTITI, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 6/18/02
Project: Time Collected: 11:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3399 Date Received: 6/21/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Beport Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

TPH {Gasoline Range) 167, ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/27/02 13:368 D.Ramey 80158 4295
Surrogate % Becovery Tarpget Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
- snalyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

g S =
]

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2964 Fosrter Criairos Drve S Nasmvnee, fN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 Fae 815-7T26-0954 7 800-765-0080




l T t ‘ .
I INC SRPORATED
ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
age: 1
Matrix Spike Recovery
l Analyte units Orig. val. MS Val Spike Cone  Recovery  Target Range Q.C. Batch $Spike Sampie
I **[JST ANATYSIS**
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1 < 0.0420 0.971 1.00 a7 5. - 128. 1918 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.971 1.00 97 S9. - 128 4295 BLANE
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT Recovery 1o0¢ 69, - 132. 1918
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99 59. - 132, 4295
I Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
l **[J5T PARAMETERS**
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/1 0.971 G.876 10.29 22. 1918
TPH {(Gasoline Range) mg/ 1 3.971 0.878 10.29 22, 4295
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100. R 1918
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101. 4295
l laboratory Control Data -
Analyte units Known Val Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**[JST PARAMETERS*#*
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.0¢ 0.971 a7 61 - 139 1918
l TPH {Gasoline Ranges} mg/L 1.00 0.971 87 6L - 139 4295
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT % Recovery 39 69 - 132 1918
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 59 69 - 132 4295
I Project QC continued .
' 2960 Fosrer Cretairros DRive 7 Nasuvinie, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 Fav 615-726-09534 7 300-TH3-0080




merica

INCORPORATED

Tests

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
age: 2

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Unirs Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*%[JST PARAMETERS**
TPH (Gaseline Range) < 0.0420 mg/l 1918 7/26/02 17:37
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 4295 7727702 3:53
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Anmalyzed Time Analyzed
**[JST PARAMETERS*+
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. % Recovery 1918 7/26/02 17:37
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. % Recovery 4295 727,02 3:53

# = Value ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits,

End of Report for Project 294346

2860 Fosrer Guelaneay DRIVE S Nasnund TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 7 Fov G15-T26-0854 / 800-T65-0080

N N N B BN S A BN T D BN E BE A S B T T e




29939£

Test

——
AImerica

IHCOAFORATED

Consuftant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING

City/State/Zip

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE

: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523

ExxanMobil Project Mgr: JOE MUEHLECK

Telephone

Number: (925) 602-4710 EXT. 14

Fax No.: (925) 602-4720

Sampier Name: (Print) CLI,L/M /‘pbﬁﬁ ¢ L L. ﬂ’] , 7L¢ I/,' el f./

Sampler Signature:

'

Report To:

Account #:

PO #:

N ch:-ce, AN, B EE B N E. -”_H/’%

ExconhMobil

JOHN ORTEGA

Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL TM)

3865

4501663700

Facility ID # 7-3300

Site Address 29991 HOPYARD ROAD

City, State Zip PLEASANTON, CA

Preseivative Matrix Analyze For:
%, = =i R E 5
\jcj\ A 31303|- sl | s HE
Q = o127 w o A
LR N - s BlalelelEtsl | (] | 1l 8 | 8 HE
1 E (81 |212] I=315E 25 3502 :18) | [3] 2 gl & HERE
I I A REEEEE R G HEE &l 8 8l & L
L 2 O. 4a g- o 6‘ alxr 6 dt ols E % 5 ,:U:" o E S E g o = &
‘ 5 Els|&l5|2 SHEEEEHE HHEEEE B 212l
Sample ID | Description 0 ~ Z 19 el It e el Kl bl B S S DRI £l 51 8 E}E}Zﬁf
MW1 —~o2s2q. [LAB]1¢5] 6 X{_|x X x| x| x x| x
MW4 N /207 4] 6 x| [x X x| x| x X|x
~ . — -
MW5S - |6/17 105 6 x| |x X x{ x| x x| x
MW5D B2 A7 1010] 6 x| |x X X x| x X1 X
MW7 22 |47 1500 6 X| |X X X|X|x x| x
MW8 5416/ 11435 6 x| [x X x| x| x x|x
6 S—p¢ % X XX %}f’g’;
MWA0 25415194 6 x| |x x| x| x| x x|x
MW11 J =366/ | 129 6 x{ |x X x| x!x x| x
MW12A \ S0 11200 6 x| |x X XXX x| x
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600100537 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboi
CONFIRM AlLL MTBE HITS BY 32608
_Reyl' ed @y y Date Time |Received by: Date Time
= g erivedise
7 o Date Time [Receive estAmerica: Date Time
Zﬂ,«/ ary:

PAGF 1 nf2
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Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204
Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

Test/America

IHCORFPORATED

Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE

] !
4344
g City/State/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523

ExxanMebil Project Mgr: JOE MUEHLECK

Telephone Number: _(_25) 602—4710 EXT. 14 Fax No.: (925) 602-4720

Sampler Name: {Print)

Sampler Signature;

E&pnMohu
Report Ta: JOHN ORTEGA
- Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL TM)
. Account #: 3865
PO #: 4501663700

Facility ID # 7-3309

Site Address 2991 HOPYARD ROAD

City, State Zip PLEASANTON, CA

’P:eservative Matrix Analyze For:
] oy
E: = & CIE
& 3|z ; 3|8
& =|2]|= 8 e £ o
= o G
o HEHE A g |z A
T 3 |8 IS A = g Ele
2| 2|5 HEHEECE SRR RE ERE: el
E E 5 215 AR IR E ERE gl @ ) ou ={al |2
o o O o | £ SlolG|R12|8j2]|E|E2(= a = E Liash-135
a | o [O 2le | |Eg12lalel=]=)Ell= | 5] & & =l 31| 3
® 2 1elalel=] 21Bzlsls]l5lEl 258 5| 5] &f £ {22
W E lg|® R B EE e HHE HEEHERE F R 2lziels:
Sample ID ! Description a + il Bl Bl Bl 6 B EA Ed R B EA G G B S E)l 5t & af_(b‘)ﬁ‘_‘
Mwis 52528 (6/17]1135] 6 x| |x X x| x| x x| x
L N o = 8 VAN x| Ix X XIx| x| iz x| x
| 6 ] X X3¢ X% {f,/,;//
=T /1%
OW?2 -8 /18|05 6 X| |x X X x| x x| x
VR1 1~ W/ 1501205] 6 A X x| x| x 5 s x| x
PR2- 6 XX > A W A T 11 ]
7 - ———t—— M gy
P 10 6 XX X an mia A —] X
PMW2 \ 2" /31025 6 x| |x X x| x| x| cog-aie: Ix
PMW3 \/ "'f‘?yﬁg/[ﬁ g25] Xp |X X XXX e E L A X%
P4 6 KX X XXX T T T 111 <t~ A
Speclal Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0500100537 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments: LAY
| emperature Upon Heceipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
CONFIRM ALL MITEE HITS BY 52608 VOCs Free of Headspace? Yy N
'f/' Date Time |Received by: Date Time
b/t )2) 1950
Date Time |Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
g Lo U
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Test/America

IiNCORPORATED

Nashviile Division

Nashville, TN 3720

Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING

2960 Foster Creighton

NN I P A EE N e EE e

.G/t’?/oz

ExconMobil
JOHN ORTEGA

Phone: §15-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
4 Fax: 615-726-3404

Report Ta:

MG 2 A Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL TM)
7 7135 CitylState/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA_ 94523 Account #; 3865
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: JOE MUEHLECK PO#: 4501663700

Telephone Number: {925) 6024710 EXT. 14

Fax No.: (825) 6024720 _Facility ID # 7-3399

Sampler Name: (Print)

Site Address 2291 HOPYARD ROAD

Sampler Signature:

L. s Fe hg}//
27 -3 City, State Zip PLEASANTON, CA

bl < Comyth o
AL

P =
Preservative Matrix Analyza For:
o | = [5]
4 Fl= 3 2%
2 4|2 by zlo
c i | o Q =1 .-
0 HE 3 g m G|y
© @ % _ E 2zl g 2 ‘g T}
e @ = =15 B — .15 ] =
s | 2|z H R EEREEE R E RS R e
E E 5 21 g HENIHEI R gl 2l =] & =g |8
] M S % 8 Plalolsla|Siils| 8]z o g £ <|3[-15
@ w |9 ST [E32E|228 5], s] i} 3| & NEIE
2 g °lelg|= 5’%%663;5;%%_;53% | 2|=|2
ot 8 | ¥ | 216|382 |8|F|2l2i?|#)315]818|5]3]5]5] 3| & & Alzlels
Sample ID / Description - Bl 518 I 4t
pmws 020U 1p/441110] 6 x| [x X x|xix| - x1x
1PHVE— 6 X X X Xt~ i
oNE
Special instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600100537 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments:
Temperattitre Upon Receipt;
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
CONFIRM ALL MTBE HITS BY 82608 VOCs Free of Headspaca? Y N
: / Date Time |Received by: Date Time
w430
Date Time Recei&zﬁTesWnerica: Date, Time
Eg - = (yé[é& D
= L
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' SAMPLE REQUEST FROM SAMPLE STORAGE
- 2400

. BCA900 s
CLIENT: ETC, # 3565 |
ACCOUNT #: P %Q S

LAB # J0ASHg — L}7L

CONTAINERS:  \/( A ‘< R ~
REQUEST: |

-‘\ i 1] - A | 7 I-" Tt — g 'f’ &va\ —/ m

Per e Muadilecle — analyae

" - ' {;\\ _-:\?C_ \}C
%\—-D‘,,. g ﬁ@ — /’L/'—-‘a— T \/‘AL “1

. \,- ‘1 ‘ v b . (§ ;:’ ~ { a " A {" - i H‘(
A o C,-”i’i;;{'f’&){/ = Weld T Angiyaie
; J - , [ .’- -
5 y 1 3 - A e
:1-1—(! [;Jg;\?f & /'5:1}\*’{2*& <
i/ {f
Thanks! Le@ |
Ext 254
SCOTTREQ, ' . CSF9 - 10/11/99




